










1995 Sectional at Brebeuf 
4th out of nine teams 

10th - Matt Anderson 17:29 Team Scores 

15th - Pat Price 17:51 North Central 44 
Lawrence C. 53 

16th - Chris Irk 17:54 Lawrence N. 77 
Brebeuf 97 

24th - Jeff Minks 18':31 Pike 119 

32nd. - Corey Williams 18':48' 

35th - Trey Geiger 18':54 

48'th - Ryan Keiffner 20:37 



BOYS VARSITY 
RACE MEDIAN TIME= 18:46 RACE MEAN TIME= 19:06 Ave. per Mile= 6:09.0 
******************************************************************************** 

1 -
2 -
3 -

1 Ayron King 10 
2 Greg Foxworthy 12 
3 Greg Borlik 09 

4 - 4 Bart Phariss 09 
5 - 5 Chris Kiefer 12 
6 - 6 Brian Thompson 11 
7 - 7 Aaron Cowper 11 
8 - 8 Brent Patterson 12 
9 - 9 Jim Knoth 12 

10 - 10 Matt Anderson 10 
11 - 11 William Fields 11 
12 - 12 Mark Williams 11 
13 - 13 Nick McLaughlin 11 
14 - 14 Jacob Murphy 10 
15 - 15 Pat Price 12 
16 - 16 Chris Irk 10 
17 - 17 Aaron Sutherlin 11 
18 - 18 Nathan Buonanno 11 
19 - 19 Mike Wolf 11 
20 - 20 Patrick Groogan 10 
21 - 21 Matt Procter 10 
22 - 22 Jason DuMont 10 
23 - 23 Ryan Schirm 12 
24 - 24 Jeff Minks 12 
25 - 25 Danny Courtney 09 
26 - 26 Andrew Jones 11 
27 - 27 John Laughlin 10 
28 - 28 Christopher Shearier 
29 - 29 Jay Braun 09 
30 - 30 Cary Stalnecker 10 
31 - 31 Eric Vonderhaar 09 
32 - 32 Corey Williams 11 
33 - 33 Randy Iserloth 11 
34 - 34 Corey Dodson 11 
35 - 35 Trey Geiger 11 
36 - 36 Ben Morgan 12 
37 - 37 John Paul Wyand 10 
38 - 38 Josh Arnold 10 
39 - 39 Brian Jackson 10 
40 - 40 Clay Cage 09 
41 - 41 Jeffrey Farley 10 
42 - 42 Brian Tryon 12 
43 Brandon Bacon 10 
44 - 43 Matt Ryan 10 
45 - 44 Jared Johnson 10 
46 - 45 Daud Anwarzai 10 
47 - 46 Nick Brown 10 
48 47 Max Smith 10 
49 - 48 Ryan Keiffner 12 
50 James Gordon 11 
51 - 49 Christopher McHugh 09 
52 - 50 Nicholas Price 09 
53 - 51 Andrew Salge 09 
54 - 52 Michael Leivant 11 
55 - 53 David Morgan 12 
56 Tim McDowell 12 

Pike (1) 
Lawrence North (l) 
North Central (1) 
North Central (2) 
Cathedral (1) 
Lawrence Cent (1) 
Lawrence Cent (2) 
Lawrence Cent (3) 
Lawrence North (2) 
Brebeuf (1) 
North Central (3) 
North Central (4) 
Lawrence Cent (4) 
North Central (5) 
Brebeuf ( 2) . 
Brebeuf (3) 
North Central (6) 
Park Tudor ( 1) 
Lawrence Cent (5) 
Lawrence North (3) 
Lawrence North (4) 
Lawrence Cent (6) 
Pike (2) 
Brebeuf (4) 
Lawrence North (5) 
Pike (3) 
Park Tudor (2) 

11 Pike (4) 
Cathedral ( 2) 
Park Tudor (3) 
Bishop Chatard (1) 
Brebeuf (5) 
Lawrence Cent (7) 
North Central (7) 
Brebeuf (6) 
Cathedral (3) 
Cathedral ( 4) 
Lawrence North (6) 
Cathedral (5) 
Lawrence North (7) 
Pike (5) 
Cathedral (6) 
Northwest ( 1) 
Cathedral (7) 
Bishop Chatard (2) 
Pike (6) 
Park Tudor (4) 
Park Tudor (5) 
Brebeuf (7) 
Northwest (2) 
Bishop Chatard (3) 
Pike (7) 
Bishop Chatard (4) 
Park Tudor (6) 
Park Tudor (7) 
Cardinal Ritter(l) 

16:34 
16:39 
16:46 
16:58 
17:02 
17:22 
17:23 
17:24 
17:25 
17:29 
17:35 
17:36 
17:46 
17:50 
17:51 
17:54 
17:56 
18:00 
18:11 
18:14 
18:14 
18:25 
18:27 
18:31 
18:33 
18:37 
18:38 
18:41 
18:42 
18:45 
18:47 
18:48 
18:51 
18:53 
18:54 
18:57 
19:01 
19:03 
19:04 
19:07 
19:22 
19:36 
19:50 
19:51 
19:59 
20:04 
20:05 
20:13 
20:37 
20:44 
20:51 
20:52 
20:52 
21:07 
21:12 
21:25 

5:20.1/Mi 
5:21.7/Mi 
5:24.0/Mi 
5:27.9/Mi 
5:29.1/Mi 
5: 35. 6/Mi · 
5:35.9/Mi 
5:36.2/Mi 
5:36.6/Mi 
5:37.8/Mi 
5:39.8/Mi 
5:40.1/Mi 
5:43.3/Mi 
5:44.6/Mi 
5:44.9/Mi 
5:45.9/Mi 
5:46.5/Mi 
5:47.8/Mi 
5:51.4/Mi 
5:52.3/Mi 
5:52.3/Mi 
5:55.9/Mi 
5:56.5/Mi 
5:57.8/Mi 
5:58.5/Mi 
5:59.7/Mi 
6:00.l/Mi 
6: 01. 0/Mi 
6: 01. 4/Mi 
6:02.3/Mi 
6:03.0/Mi 
6:03.3/Mi 
6:04.3/Mi 
6:04.9/Mi 
6:05.2/Mi 
6:06.2/Mi 
6:07.5/Mi 
6:08.1/Mi 
6:08.3/Mi 
6:09.3/Mi 
6:14.2/Mi 
6:18.7/Mi 
6:23.3/Mi 
6:23.6/Mi 
6:26.2/Mi 
6:27.8/Mi 
6:28.1/Mi 
6:30.7/Mi 
6:38.4/Mi 
6:40.6/Mi 
6:42.9/Mi 
6:43.2/Mi 
6:43.2/Mi 
6:48.1/Mi 
6:49.7/Mi 
6:53.8/Mi 

3:18.8/Km 
3:19.8/Km 
3: 21. 2/Km 
3:23.6/Km 
3:24.4/Km 
3:28.4/Km 
3:28.6/Km 
3:28.8/Km 
3:29.0/Km 
3:29.8/Km 
3:31.0/Km 
3: 31. 2 /Km 
3:33.2/Km 
3:34.0/Km 
3:34.2/Km 
3:34.8/Km 
3:35.2/Km 
3: 36. 0/Km 
3:38.2/Km 
3:38.8/Km 
3:38.8/Km 
3:41.0/Km 
3:41.4/Km 
3:42.2/Km 
3:42.6/Km 
3:43.4/Km 
3:43.6/Km 
3:44.2/Km 
3:44.4/Km 
3:45.0/Km 
3:45.4/Km 
3:45.6/Km 
3:46.2/Km 
3:46.6/Km 
3:46.8/Km 
3:47.4/Km 
3:48.2/Km 
3:48.6/Km 
3:48.8/Km 
3:49.4/Km 
3:52.4/Km 
3:55.2/Km 
3:58.0/Km 
3:58.2/Km 
3:59.8/Km 
4:00.8/Km 
4:01.0/Km 
4:02.6/Km 
4:07.4/Km 
4:08.8/Km 
4:10.2/Km 
4:10.4/Km 
4:10.4/Km 
4:13.4/Km 
4:14.4/Km 
4:17.0/Km 



57 - 54 Daniel Grissmer 09 Bishop Chatard ( 5) 21:40 6:58.7/Mi 4:20.0/Km 
58 Mustaph Johnson 12 Northwest ( 3) 23:22 7:31.5/Mi 4:40.4/Km 
59 David Lampert 09 Cardinal Ritter(2) 23:31 7:34.4/Mi 4:42.2/Km 
60 James Mitchel 12 Northwest ( 4) 25:59 8:22.1/Mi 5:11.8/Km 

BOYS VARSITY TEAM RESULTS 
1 North Central 44 ( 3' 4, 11, 12, 14, 17, 34) 
2 Lawrence Cent 53 ( 6, 7' 8, 13, 19, 22, 33) 
3 Lawrence North 77 ( 2, 9' 20, 21, 25, 38, 40) 
4 Brebeuf 97 ( 10, 15, 16, 24, 32, 35, 48) 
5 Pike 119 ( 1, 23, 26, 28, 41, 45, 50) 
6 Cathedral 146 ( 5' 29, 36, 37, 39, 42, 43) 
7 Park Tudor 168 ( 18, 27, 30, 46, 47, 52, 53) 
8 Bishop Chatard 229 ( 31, 44, 49, 51, 54 ) 

TEAM SUMMARY ...... BOYS VARSITY ...... (TOP 5 SCORERS ONLY) 
******************************************************************************* 

1. North Central = 44 points 2. Lawrence Cent = 53 points 
3 - 3 Greg Borlik 09 16:46 6 - 6 Brian Thompson 11 17:22 
4 - 4 Bart Phariss 09 16:58 7 - 7 Aaron Cowper 11 17:23 

11 - 11 William Fields 11 17:35 8 - 8 Brent Patterson 12 17:24 
12 - 12 Mark Williams 11 17:36 13 - 13 Nick McLaughlin 11 17:46 
14 - 14 Jacob Murphy 10 17:50 19 - 19 Mike Wolf 11 18:11 

AVE I MILE = 5:35.2 - - - - - AVE I MILE = 5:40.4 - - - - -
44 AVE.=17:21 86:45 53 AVE.=17:37.1 88:06 

******************************************************************************* 
TEAM SUMMARY CONTINUATION BOYS VARSITY 

******************************************************************************* 
3. Lawrence North = 77 points 4. Brebeuf = 97 points 

2 - 2 Greg Foxworthy 12 16:39 10 - 10 Matt Anderson 10 17:29 
9 - 9 Jim Knoth 12 17:25 15 - 15 Pat Price 12 17:51 

2-0 - 20 Patrick Groogan 10 18:14 16 - 16 Chris Irk 1.0 17:54 
21 - 21 Matt Procter 10 18:14 24 - 24 Jeff Minks 12 18:31 
25 - 25 Danny Courtney 09 18:33 32 - 32 Corey Williams 11 18:48 

AVE I MILE = 5:44.2 - - - - - AVE I MILE = 5:49.9 - - - - -
77 AVE.=17:49 89:05 97 AVE.=18:06.6 90:33 

******************************************************************************* 
5. Pike = 119 points 6 . Cathedral = 146 points 

1 - 1 Ayron King 10 16:34 5 - 5 Chris Kiefer 12 17:02 
23 - 23 Ryan Schirm 12 18:27 29 - 29 Jay Braun 09 18:42 
26 - 26 Andrew Jones 11 18:37 36 - 36 Ben Morgan 12 18:57 
28 - 28 Christopher Shearier 11 18:41 37 - 37 John Paul Wyand 10 19:01 
41 - 41 Jeffrey Farley 10 19:22 39 - 39 Brian Jackson 10 19:04 

AVE I MILE = 5:54.3 - - - - - AVE I MILE = 5:58.4 - - --- -
119 AVE.=18:20.1 91:41 146 AVE.=18:33.1 92:46 

******************************************************************************* 
7 . Park Tudor = 168 points B. Bishop Chatard = 229 points 

18 - 18 Nathan Buonanno 11 18:00 31 - 31 Eric Vonderhaar 09 18:47 
27 - 27 John Laughlin 10 18:38 45 - 44 Jared Johnson 10 19:59 
30 - 30 Cary Stal necker 10 18:45 51 - 49 Christopher McHugh 09 20:51 
47 - 46 Nick Brown 10 20:05 53 - 51 Andrew Salge 09 20:52 
48 - 47 Max Smith 10 .. 20:13 57 - 54 Daniel Grissmer 09 21:40 

AVE I MILE = 6:09.7 - - - - - AVE I MILE = 6:34.7 - - - - -
168 AVE.=19:08.2 95:41 229 AVE.=20:25.8 102:09 

******************************************************************************* 



'10-21-95 BREBEUF REGIONAL BOYS VARSITY 
RACE MEDIAN TIME= 18:32 RACE MEAN TIME= 18:33.8 Ave. per Mile= 5:58.7 
******************************************************************************** 

1 -
2 -
3 -
4 -
5 

1 Greg Borlik 09 
2 Greg Foxworthy 12 
3 Nick Gallegos 12 
4 Rob Copeland 12 

Chris Kiefer 12 
6 - 5 
7 - 6 
8 - 7 
9 - 8 

10 - 9 
11 - 10 
12 - 11 
13 - 12 
14 - 13 
15 - 14 
16 - 15 
17 - 16 
18 - 17 
19 - 18 
20 - 19 
21 - 20 
22 - 21 
23 - 22 
24 - 23 
25 - 24 
26 - 25 
27 - 26 
28 - 27 
29 - 28 
30 - 29 
31 - 30 
32 - 31 
33 - 32 
34 - 33 
35 - 34 
36 - 35 
37 - 36 
38 - 37 
39 - 38 
40 - 39 
41 
42 - 40 
43 - 41 
44 
45 - 42 
46 - 43 
47 - 44 
48 - 45 
49 - 46 
50 - 47 
51 - 48 
52 - 49 
53 - 50 
54 - 51 
55 - 52 
56 - 53 
57 - 54 
58 - 55 

Bart Phariss 09 
Ayron King 10 
Brian Thompson 11 
Brent Patterson 12 
Clayton Mccammack 12 
Galvin Kauffman 11 
Brian Kidwell 11 
Jared McQueen 12. 
Mark Williams 11 
Aaron Cowper 11 
Matt Anderson 10 
Jim Knoth 12 
William Fields 11 
Guy Ames 12 
Jacob Murphy 10 
Nick McLaughlin 11 
Pat Price 12 
Chris Irk 10 
Evan Cooksey 09 
Matt Shepherd 12 
Jeff Fishel 11 
Danny Courtney 09 
Chris Samsel 12 
Corey Dodson 11 
Mike Wolf 11 
Dan Henry 11 
Matt Proctor 10 
Steve Shoffner 12 
Darren Jaynes 11 
Ben Slaughter 10 
Patrick Groogan 10 
Sam Mace 11 
Josh Callahan 11 
Zach Mitchell 12 
Jason DuMont 10 
Gabe Gomez 09 
Trey Geiger 11 
Tom Lannon 11 
Brian Rayles 11 
Micah Elliott 10 
Corey Williams 11 
Pat Cummins 10 
Randy Iserloth·ll 
Josh Arnold 10 
Eric Zeronik 12 
Ryan Schirm 12 
David Nelson 11 
Christopher Shearier 11 
Josh Stewart 11 
Bryan Harris 10 
Jeff Minks 12 
Dan Lechleiter 11 
Wes Archer 12 

North Central 
Lawrence North 
Brownsburg 
Danville 
Cathedral 
North Central 
Pike 
Lawrence Cent 
Lawrence Cent 
South Putnam 
Brownsburg 
Danville 
Danville 
North Central 
Lawrence Cent 
Brebeuf 
Lawrence North 
North Central 
North Central 
North Central 
Lawrence Cent 
Brebeuf 
Brebeuf 
Brownsburg 
Monrovia 
Monrovia 
Lawrence North 
South Putnam 
North Central 
Lawrence Cent 
Brownsburg 
Lawrence North 
South Putnam 
Avon 
Avon 
Lawrence North 
Avon 
South Putnam 
Danville 
Lawrence Cent 
Cloverdale 
Brebeuf 
Danville 
North Putnam 
Monrovia 
Brebeuf 
Danville 
Lawrence Cent 
Lawrence North 
Monrovia 
Pike 
South Putnam 
Pike 
South Putnam 
Avon 
Brebeuf 
Brebeuf 
D;anvi 1 1 e> 

( 1) 
( 1) 
( 1) 
(1) 
( 1) 
(2) 
( 1) 
( 1) 
(2) 
( 1) 
(2) 
(2) 
( 3) 
(3) 
( 3) 
( 1) 
( 2) 
( 4) 
( 5) 
( 6) 
( 4) 
(2) 
(3) 
(3) 
( 1) 
(2) 
(3) 
(2) 
(7) 
( 5) 
( 4) 
(4) 
(3) 
( 1) 
( 2) 
(5) 
(3) 
( 4) 
( 4) 
(6) 
( 1) 
( 4) 
(5) 
( 1) 
(3) 
(5) 
( 6) 
(7) 
(6) 
( 4) 
(2) 
(5) 
(3) 
( 6) 
( 4) 
(6) 
(7) 
/7) 

16:42 
16:47 
16:58 
16:59 
17:01 
17:05 
17:13 
17:18 
17:21 
17:22 
17:23 
17:24 
17:24 
17:25 
17:33 
17:38 
17:43 
17:48 
17:50 
17:57 
18:00 
18:02 
18:03 
18:08 
18:10 
18:11 
18:11 
18:13 
18:15 
18:19 
18:20 
18:23 
18:26 
18:29 
18:31 
18:32 
18:34 
18:35 
18:37 
18:39 
18:40 
18:43 
18:46 
18:48 
18:50 
18:51 
18:53 
18:55 
18:57 
18:57 
19:02 
19:03 
19:09 
19:11 
19:13 
19:14 
19:14 
1q.1c; 

5:22.7/Mi 
5:24.3/Mi 
5:27.9/Mi 
5:28.2/Mi 
5:28.8/Mi 
5:30.1/Mi 
5:32.7/Mi 
5:34.3/Mi 
5:35.3/Mi 
5:35.6/Mi 
5:35.9/Mi 
5:36.2/Mi 
5:36.2/Mi 
5:36.6/Mi 
5:39.1/Mi 
5:40.7/Mi 
5:42.4/Mi 
5:44.0/Mi 
5:44.6/Mi 
5:46.9/Mi 
5:47.8/Mi 
5:48.5/Mi 
5:48.8/Mi 
5:50.4/Mi 
5 :51. 0/Mi 
5:51.4/Mi 
5: 5.1.4/Mi 
5:52.0/Mi 
5:52.7/Mi 
5:53.9/Mi 
5:54.3/Mi 
5:55.2/Mi 
5:56.2/Mi 
5:57.2/Mi 
5:57.8/Mi 
5:58.1/Mi 
5:58.8/Mi 
5:59.1/Mi 
5:59.7/Mi 
6:00.4/Mi 
6:00.7/Mi 
6:01.7/Mi 
6:02.6/Mi 
6:03.3/Mi 
6:03.9/Mi 
6:04.3/Mi 
6:04.9/Mi 
6:05.5/Mi 
6:06.2/Mi 
6:06.2/Mi 
6:07.8/Mi 
6:08.1/Mi 
6:10.0/Mi 
6:10.7/Mi 
6:11.3/Mi 
6:11.7/Mi 
6:11.7/Mi 
t=; • 1? n /Mi 

3:20.4/Km 
3 :21.4/Km 
3:23.6/Km 
3:23.8/Km 
3:24.2/Km 
3:25.0/Km 
3:26.6/Km 
3:27.6/Km 
3:28.2/Km 
3:28.4/Km 
3:28.6/Km 
3:28.8/Km 
3:28.8/Km 
3:29.0/Km 
3:30.6/Km 
3:31.6/Km 
3:32.6/Km 
3:33.6/Km 
3:34.0/Km 
3:35.4/Km 
3: 36. 0/Km 
3:36.4/Km 
3:36.6/Km 
3:37.6/Km 
3:38.0/Km 
3:38.2/Km 
3:38.2/Km 
3:38.6/Km 
3:39.0/Km 
3:39.8/Km 
3:40.0/Km 
3:40.6/Km 
3 :41.2/Km 
3:41.8/Km 
3:42.2/Km 
3:42.4/Km 
3:42.8/Km 
3:43.0/Km 
3:43.4/Km 
3:43.8/Km 
3:44.0/Km 
3:44.6/Km 
3:45.2/Km 
3:45.6/Km 
3:46.0/Km 
3:46.2/Km 
3:46.6/Km 
3 :47. 0/Km 
3:47.4/Km 
3:47.4/Km 
3:48.4/Km 
3:48.6/Km 
3:49.8/Km 
3:50.2/Km 
3:50.6/Km 
3:50.8/Km 
3:50.8/Km 
'),.c;1 n/Km 



· 61 - 58 Andrew Jones 11 Pike ( 4) 19:33 6:17.8/Mi 3:54.6/Km 
62 - 59 Jeffrey Farley 10 Pike (5) 19:35 6:18.4/Mi 3:55.0/Km 
63 - 60 Chris Heshelman 10 Monrovia (5) 19:38 6:19.4/Mi 3:55.6/Km 

'64 - 61 Alex Slaughter 11 Avon ( 6) 19:46 6:22.0/Mi 3:57.2/Km 
65 - 62 Allen Buis 12 South Putnam ( 7) 19:55 6:24.9/Mi 3:59.0/Km 
66 - 63 Victor Collins 10 Monrovia ( 6) 20:12 6:30.3/Mi 4:02.4/Km 
67 - 64 Seth Cockrum 12 Monrovia (7) 20:25 6:34.5/Mi 4:05.0/Km 
68 - 65 Nevada Matthews 09 Avon (7) 20:28 6:35.5/Mi 4:05.6/Km 
69 - 66 Jeff Chandler 12 Brownsburg (5) 20 :34 6:37.4/Mi 4:06.8/Km 
70 - 67 Daud Anwarzai 10 Pike (6) 20:44 6:40.6/Mi 4:08.8/Km 
71 - 68 Nicholas Price 09 Pike (7) 23:09 7:27.3/Mi 4:37.8/Km 

BOYS VARSITY TEAM RESULTS 
1 North Central 54 ( 1, 5, 13, 17, 18, 19, 28) 
2 Lawrence Cent 78 ( 7' 8, 14, 20, 29, 39, 45) 
3 Danville 106 ( 4, 11, 12, 38, 41, 44, 55) 
4 Lawrence North 110 ( 2' 16, 26, 31, 35, 46, 56) 
5 Brownsburg 132 ( 3' 10, 23, 30, 66 ) 
6 Brebeuf 141 ( 15, 21, 22, 40, 43, 53, 54) 
7 South Putnam 154 ( 9, 27, 32, 37, 49, 51, 62) 
8 Monrovia 198 ( 24, 25, 42, 47, 60, 63, 64) 
9 Avon 212 ( 33, 34, 36, 52, 57, 61, 65) 

10 Pike 221 ( 6, 48, 50, 58, 59, 67, 68) 

TEAM SUMMARY ...... BOYS VARSITY ...... (TOP 5 SCORERS ONLY) 
******************************************************************************* 

1. North Central = 54 points 2. Lawrence Cent = 78 points 
1 - 1 Greg Borlik 09 16:42 8 - 7 Brian Thompson 11 17:18 
6 - 5 Bart Phariss 09 17:05 9 - 8 Brent Patterson 12 17:21 

14 - 13 Mark Williams 11 17:25 15 - 14 Aaron Cowper 11 17:33 
18 - 17 William Fields 11 17:48 21 - 20 Nick McLaughlin 11 18:00 
19 - 18 Guy Ames 12 17:50 30 - 29 Mike Wolf 11 18:19 

AVE I MILE = 5:35.5 - - - - - AVE I MILE = 5:42.0 - - - - -
54 AVE.=17:22 86:50 78 AVE.=17:42.2 88:31 

******************************************************************************* 
3. Danville = 106 points 4. Lawrence North= 110 points 

4 - 4 Rob Copeland 12 16:59 2 - 2 Greg Foxworthy 12 16:47 
12 - 11 Brian Kidwell 11 17:24 17 - 16 Jim Knoth 12 17:43 
13 - 12 Jared McQueen 12 17:24 27 - 26 Danny Courtney 09 18:11 
39 - 38 Zach Mitchell 12 18:37 32 - 31 Matt Proctor 10 18:23 
43 - 41 Tom Lannon 11 18:46 36 - 35 Patrick Groogan 10 18:32 

AVE / MILE = 5:44.5 ----- AVE / MILE = 5:46.2 - - - - -
106 AVE.=17:49.9 89:10 110 AVE.=17:55.2 89:36 

******************************************************************************* 
5 . Brownsburg = 132 points 6. Brebeuf = 141 points 

3 - 3 Nick Gallegos 12 16:58 16 - 15 Matt Anderson 10 17:38 
11 - 10 Galvin Kauffman 11 17:23 22 - 21 Pat Price 12 18:02 
24 - 23 Evan Cooksey 09 18:08 23 - 22 Chris Irk 10 18:03 
31 - 30 Dan Henry 11 18:20 42 - 40 Trey Geiger 11 18:43 
69 - 66 Jeff Chandler 12 20:34 46 - 43 Corey Williams 11 18:51 

AVE I MILE = 5:53.1 - - - - - AVE I MILE = 5:52.7 - - - - -
132 AVE.=18:16.5 91:23 141 AVE.=18:15.3 91:17 

******************************************************************************* 
7 . South Putnam= 154 points 8 . Monrovia = 198 points 

10 - 9 Clayton Mccammack 12 17:22 25 - 24 Matt Shepherd 12 18:10 
28 - 27 Chris Samsel 12 18:13 26 - 25 Jeff Fishel 11 18:11 
33 - 32 Steve Shoffner 12 18:26 45 - 42 Micah Elliott 10 18:50 
38 - 37 Josh Callahan 11 18:35 so - 47 Eric Zeronik 12 18:57 
52 - 49 David Nelson 11 19:03 63 - 60 Chris Heshelman 10 19:38 

AVE I MILE = 5:54.1 - - - - - AVE I MILE = 6:02.3 - - - - -
154 AVE.=18:19.7 91:39 198 AVE.=18:45.2 93:46 

******************************************************************************* 
9. Avon= 212 points 

34 - 33 Darren Jaynes 11 18:29 
10. Pike= 221 points 

7 - 6 Ayron King 10 17:13 



BREBEUF CROSS COUNTRY 

RESERVE RESULTS COUNTY 
DAN LECHLEITER - 18:54 
AARON DILL - 19:04 
MARK PRICE - 19:16 
GREG ERHARDT - 20:38 
CHRIS MCDONALD - 20:38 
DAVID GOLICHOWSKI - 20:42 
LAYTON ELLIOTT - 20:46 
RASHEED NEWSOM - 20:56 
ERIK LENTZ - 21:49 
JEREMY WALLACE - 24:46 

FRESHMAN COUNTY 
MIKE TOOMER - 17:43 
ERIC JAMES - 20:14 

SECTIONAL RESERVE 
DAN LECHLEITER - 19:15 
CHAD RINK - 19:48 
AARON DILL - 19:56 
MARK PRICE - 20:00 
CHRIS MCDONALD - 20:03 
LAYTON ELLIOTT - 20:06 
DAVID GOLICHOWSKI - 20:56 
RASHEED NEWSOM - 21:36 
GREG ERHARDT - 22:25 
ERIK LENTZ - 22:40 
JEREMY WALLACE - 24:46 
ERIC JAMES - 23:01 

DECATUR CENTRAL VARSITY 
CHRIS IRK 1ST - 17:53 
MATT ANDERSON 4TH - 18:03 
PAT PRICE 6TH - 18:22 
JEFF MINKS 7TH - 18:37 
TREY GEIGER 8TH - 18:39 
COREY WILLIAMS 14TH - 19:59 
CHAD RINK 16TH - 20:15 
AARON DILL 18TH - 20:56 
GREG ERHARDT 19TH - 21:51 

REGIONAL RESERVE 
LAYTON ELLIOTT - 19:58 
CHAD RINK - 20:16 
MARK PRICE - 20:30 
AARON DILL - 20:54 
DAVID GOLICHOWSKI - 21:01 
GREG ERHARDT - 21:27 
RASHEED NEWSOM - 21:53 
JEREMY WALLACE - 23:15 
ERIC JAMES - 25:31 

DECATUR CENTRAL RESERVE 
MARK PRICE 1ST - 20:16 
LAYTON ELLIOTT 3RD - 21:06 
DAVID GOLICHOWSKI 4TH - 21:10 
RASHEED NEWSOM 5TH - 21:22 
ERIK LENTZ 8TH - 22:46 
MIKE TOOMER 10TH - 22:58 
JEREMY WALLACE 11TH - 24:12 
ERIC JAMES 16TH - 26:14 



WARREN CENTRAL. RONCALLI, BREBEUF 
TRIPLE DUAL CROSS COUNTRY MEET 

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 10, 1995 
CLEAR, 75 DEGREES 

AT BREBEUF PREPATORY SCHOOL 
DRY, HILLY COURSE 

PLACE™ 

1 MATT ANDERSON 
2 JEFF MINKS 
3 MIKE DERRYBERRY 
4 BEN HUDELSON 
5 RYAN LAWSON 
6 PAT PRICE 
7 MIKE WILSON 
8 KENNY CASELDEN 
9 MICHAEL CROTZER 
10 TREY GEIGER 
11 CHRIS IRK 
12 DAVID WILKERSON 
13 COREY WILLIAMS 
14 BRANDON STRANGE 
15 KEVIN ROUNDS 
16 BRIAN MADER 
17 LUKE BARKER 
18 JOEL HAWKINS 
19 RYAN KEIFNER 
20 RYAN SCHOETTE 
21 JAMES PAINTER 

TEAM SCORES: 

SEVERAL TURNS & TRAILS 
5000 METERS 

OVERALL RACE RESULTS 

GRADE SCHOOL 

10 BREBEUF 
12 BREBEUF 
11 WARREN CENTRAL 
10 WARREN CENTRAL 
11 RONCALLI 
12 BREBEUF 
11 WARREN CENTRAL 
10 WARREN CENTRAL 
11 RONCALLI . 
11 BREBEUF 
10 BREBEUF 
10 WARREN CENTRAL 
11 BREBEUF 
12 RONCALLI 
11 RONCALLI 
11 RONCALLI 
12 WARREN CENTRAL 
10 WARREN CENTRAL 
12 BREBEUF 
12 RONCALLI 
12 RONCALLI 

TRIANGULAR SCORE: 

17:48 
17:52 
17:53 
17:55 
17:55 
18:06 
18:07 
18:09 
18:12 
18:19 
18:34 
18:37 
18:52 
18:57 
19:06 
19:13 
19:16 
19:20 
19:20 
19:40 
19:46 

BREBEUF (1,2,6,10,11) 
WARREN CENTRAL (3,4,7,8,12) 
RONCALLI (5,9,14,15,16) 

AVG MILE AVG KILO 

5:44 
5:45 
5:46 
5:46 
5:46 
5:50 
5:50 
5:51 
5:52 
5:54 
5:59 
6:00 
6:05 
6:06 
6:09 
6:11 
6:12 
6:14 
6:14 
6:20 
6:22 

30 
34 
59 

3:33 
3:34 
3:34 
3:35 
3:35 
3:37 
3:37 
3:37 
3:38 
3:39 
3:42 
3:43 
3:46 
3:47 
3:49 
3:50 
3:51 
3:52 
3:52 
3:56 
3:57 



WARREN CENTRAL. RONCALLI. BREBEUF 
TRIPLE DUAL CROSS COUNTRY MEET 

'TUESDAY, OCTOBER 10, 1995 
CLEAR, 75 DEGREES 

AT BREBEUF PREFATORY SCHOOL 
DRY, HILLY COURSE 

PLACE N.Afra 

1 MATT ANDERSON 
2 JEFF MINKS 
3 RYAN LAWSON 
4 PAT PRICE 
5 MICHAEL CROTZER 
6 TREY GEIGER 
7 CHRIS IRK 
8 COREY WILLIAMS 
9 BRANDON STRANGE 
10 KEVIN ROUNDS 
11 BRIAN MADER 
12 RYAN KEIFNER 
13 RYAN SCHOETTE 
14 JAMES PAINTER 

TEAM SCORES: 

SEVERAL TURNS & TRAILS 
5000 METERS 

BREBEUF-RONCALLI RESULTS 

GRADE SCHOOL nm; 

10 BREBEUF 
12 BREBEUF 
11 RONCALLI 
12 BREBEUF 
11 RONCALLI 
11 BREBEUF 
10 BREBEUF 
11 BREBEUF 
12 RONCALLI 
11 RONCALLI 
11 RONCALLI 
12 BREBEUF 
12 RONCALLI 
12 RONCALLI 

TRIANGULAR SCORE: 

BREBEUF (1,2,4,6,7) 
RONCALLI (3,5,9,10,11) 

17:48 
17:52 
17:55 
18:06 
18:12 
18:19 
18:34 
18:52 
18:57 
19:06 
19:13 
19:20 
19:40 
19:46 

AVG MILE 

5:44 
5:45 
5:46 
5:50 
5:52 
5:54 
5:59 
6:05 
6:06 
6:09 
6:11 
6:14 
6:20 
6:22 

20 
38 

AVG KILO 

3:33 
3:34 
3:35 
3:37 
3:38 
3:39 
3:42 
3:46 
3:47 
3:49 
3:50 
3:52 
3:56 
3:57 

·----------------~.----..... ·---- - - -----

PLACE ~ GRADE SCHOOL '.I'.Il:ra AVG MILE AVG KILO 

l MATT ANDERSON 10 BREBEUF 17:48 5:44 3:33 
2 JEFF MINKS 12 BREBEUF 17:52 5:45 3:34 
3 MIKE DERRYBERRY 11 WARREN CENTRAL 17:53 5:46 3:34 
4 BEN HUDELSON 10 WARREN CENTRAL 17:55 5:46 3:35-
5 PAT PRICE 12 BREBEUF 18:06 5:50 3:37 
6 MIKE WILSON 11 WARREN CENTRAL 18:07 5:50 3:37 
7 KENNY CASELDEN 10 WARREN CENTRAL 18:09 5:51 3:37 
8 TREY GEIGER 11 BREBEUF 18:19 5:54 3:39 
9 CHRIS IRK 10 BREBEUF 18:34 5:59 3:42 
10 DAVID WILKERSON 10 WARREN CENTRAL 18:37 6:00 3:43 
11 COREY WILLIAMS 11 BREBEUF 18:52 6:05 3:46 
12 LUXE BARKER 12 WARREN CENTRAL 19:16 6:12 3 :51 
13 JOEL HAWKINS 10 WARREN CENTRAL 19:20 6:14 3:52 
14 RYAN KEIFNER 12 BREBEUF 19:20 6:14 3:52 

TEAM SCORES: TRIANGULAR SCORE: 

BREBEUF (1,2,5,8,9) 25 
WARREN CENTRAL (3,4,6,7,10) 30 



OCT 03 '95 07:39AM 

1995 MARION COUNTY 
FRESHMAN BOYS CROSS COUNTRY MEET 

TEAM RESULTS 
41 Franklin Central ( 4, 7, 8, 10, 12, 39) 
59 North Central ( 3, 5, 16, 17, 18, 19, 33) 
67 Southport ( 1, 2, 11, 24, 29, 45, 46) 
91 Lawrence North ( 9, 14, 15, 26, 27, 28, 32) 

125 Warren Central (20, 21, 23, 25, 36, 42, 43) 
130 Decatur Central ( 6, 13, 30, 37, 44, 47, 48) 
160 Perry Meridian (22, 31, 34, 35, 38, 40, 41) 

INDIVIDUAL RESULTS 
1. l. Jeff Giant 9 13:49.4 Southport 
2. 2. Dominic Ventura 9 13:54.2 Southport 
3. 3. Scott McClelland 9 14:03 8 North Central 
4. 4. Mark Rode 9 14:06.6 Franklin Central 
5. 5. Rob Farris 9 14:08.3 North Central 
6 Matt Burton 9 14:19.2 Ben Davis 
7. 6. John Smith 9 14·.20.8 Decatur Central 
8. 7. Jeff Staehler 9 14:24.2 Franklin Central 
9. 8. Cory Ferguson 9 14:24.4 Franklin Central 

10. 9. Danny Courtney 9 14:34.2 Lawrence North 
11. 10. Brian Janes 9 14:37.5 Franklin Central 
12. 11. Tun Winter 9 14:38.3 Southport 
13. 12. Matt Sweetman 9 14:38.5 Franklin Central 
14. 13. B.R. Claspill 9 14:40.9 Decatur Central . 
15. 14. Seth Miley 9 14:43.0 Lawrence North 
16. 15. Clay Cage 9 14:45.5 Lawrence North 
17. 16. Keith Walker 9 14:50.5 North Central 
18. 17. Scott Rogers 9 14:51.0 North Central 
19. 18. BenHil!SB 9 14:51.6 North Central 
20. 19. Dan Lester 9 14:52.6 North Central 
21. 20. Chris Toffolo 9 14:54.9 Warr en Central 
22. 21. Brian Miller 9 15:00.5 Warren Central 
23 22. 9 15:01 9 Perry Meridian 
24. 23. Jason Trennepohl 9 15: 11 5 Warren Central 
25. 24. Dan Conway 9 15:12.7 Southport 
26. 25. Dustin Survant 9 15:14.8 Warren Central 
27. 26. Ryan Turner 9 15.15.6 Lawtence North 
28. 27. :Mike DePalma 9 15·21.9 Lawrence North 
29. 28. JeffReklon 9 15:24.7 Lawrence North 
30. 29. Matt Bockleman 9 15:28.5 Southport 
31. Aaron Detamoer 9 15:30.5 Lawrence Central 
32. 30. Todd Conn 9 15:37.2 Decatur Central 
33. 31. 9 15:37.6 Perry Meridian 
34. Chris Zuroske 9 15:40.2 Beech Grove 
35 32. Tim Butler 9 15:40.7 Lawrence North 
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36. 33. Paul Carlson 9 15:57.4 North Central 
37. 34 9 16:00. l Perry Meridian 
38. David Levine 9 16:02.0 North Central 
39. 35. 9 16:06.6 Perry Meridian 
40. 36. Charlie Freeman 9 16: 17.6 Warr en Central 

' 41. Nick Price 9 16:22.5 Pike 
42. James Dolan 9 16:29.3 Lawrence Central 
43 37. DaMy McGuire 9 16:33.3 Decatur Central 
44. Matt Hockersmith 9 16:39.4 Ben Davis 
45. 38. 9 16:40.7 Peny Meridian 
46. Joey Hamstra 9 16:42.5 Park Tudor 
47. 39. Dustin Quinn 9 16:51.5 Franklin Central 
48. 40. Charles Humphrey 9 16:52.1 Decatur Central 
49. 41. 9 16:56.9 Perry Meridian 
50. Casey Spear 9 17:11.l Lawrence Central 
51. Ehren Weiss 9 17:15.0 Park Tudor 
52. 42. Gary Dent 9 11·20.s Warren Central 
53. David Glenn 9 17:25.8 North Central 
54. 9 17:44.1 Brebeuf 
55. 43. DanRegazzi 9 18:00.l Warr en Central 
56. 44. Jake Fidler 9 18:06.9 Decatur Central 
57. 45. Brandon Burkhardt 9 18: 10.0 Southport 
58. 46. James Carrillo 9 18: 14.2 Southport 
59. 47. William Ainsley 9 18:21.1 Decatur Central 
60. Sean Snyder 9 18:27.4 Warren Central 
61. 9 18:45.2 Perry Meridian 
62. Josh Jacobs 9 18:57.8 Warren Central 
63. 48. Rusty Silver 9 19:32.4 Decatur Central 
64. Steve Stanley 9 19:41.6 Decatur Central 
65. 9 20:14.5 Brebeuf 
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1995 MARION COUNTY 
BOYS CROSS COUNTRY MEET 

TEAM RESULTS 
44 Ben Davis ( 1, 6, 7, 10, 20, 21, 36) 
49 North Central ( 4, 5, 11, 14, 15, 30, 48) 

127 Lawrence North ( 2, 12, 31, 39, 43) 
130 Lawrence Central ( 9, 17, 19, 41, 44, 65, 81) 
146 Southport (16, 22, 25, 32, 51, 69) 
156 Warren Central (18, 27, 29, 33, 49, 59, 60) 
162 Brebeuf ( 8, 26, 35, 40, 53, 58, 75) 
176 Franklin Central (23, 28, 38, 42, 45, 67, 72) 
230 Decatur Central (13, 50, 52, 54, 61, 71, 74) 
233 Pike ( 3, 34, 62, 64, 70, 76) 
257 Perry Meridian (24, 47, 57. 63, 66, 68, 79) 
318 Beech Grove (37, 46, 73, 80, 82, 84, 85) 
356 Park Tudor (55, 56, 17, 78, 90, 9], 92) 
433 Speedway (83, 86, 87, 88, 89) 

INDIVIDUAL RESULTS 

I. I. Fasil Bizuneh 10 16:04.5 Ben Davis 
2. 2. Greg Foxworthy 12 16: 17.5 Lawrence North 
3. 3. AyronKing 10 16: 17.6 Pike 
4. 4. Gregory Borlik 9 16:26.5 North Central 
S. 5. Bart Phariss 9 16:28.8 North Central 
6 6. Brad Bernhardt 11 16:41.9 Ben Davis 
7. 7. Derek Eaton 11 16:46.8 Ben Davis 
8. 8. Matt Anderson 10 16:50.7 Brebeuf 
9. 9. Brian Thompson 11 16:55.6 Lawrence Central 

10. 10. A.J.Rader 12 17:03.0 Ben Davis 
11. 11. Will Fields 11 17:04.9 North Central 
12. 12. Jim Knoth 12 17:08.4 Lawrence North 
J3. 13. Shaune Sanders 11 17:09.2 Decatur Central 
14. 14. Jacob Murphy 10 17:10.3 North Central 
15. 15. Cory Dodson 11 17:13.1 North Central 
16. 16. Jonathon Stickford 12 17:13.5 Southport 
17. 17. Brent Patterson 12 17: 14.5 Lawrence Central 
18. 18. Mike Wilson 11 17:16.6 Warren Central 
19. 19. Aaron Couyser 11 17:17.2 Lawrence Central 
20. 20. Tim Sweeney 9 17:21.6 Ben Davis 
21. 21. Keith Crawford 11 17:23.0 Ben Davis 
22. 22. Seth Winter JO J 7:23.6 Southport 
23 23. Adam Christman 10 17:25.6 Franklin Central 
24. 24. Matt DeCarnp 12 17:27.3 Perry Meridian 
25. 25. Randy Paswater 12 17:29.9 Southport 
26. 26. JeffMinks 12 17:33.8 Brebeuf 
27. 27. Mike Derryberry 11 17:34.4 Warren Central 
28. 28. Cory Heiny 12 17:37.9 Franklin Central 
29. 29. David Wilkerson 10 17:42.2 =nCentral 
30. 30. Guy Ames 12 17:43.3 Central 
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31. 31. Pat Grogan 10 17:44.6 Lawrence North 
32. 32. Derek Weiler 11 17:46.9 Southport 
33. 33. Ben Hudelson 10 17:4S. I Warren Central 
34. 34. Ryan Schirm 12 17:50.0 Pike 
35. 35. Chris Irk 10 11:50.8 Brebeuf - · 
36. 36. Dallas Scott 12 17:52.3 Ben Davis 
37. 37. Chad Garrett 12 17:54.3 Beech Grove 
38. 38. Matt Couch 10 J 7:54.9 Franklin Central 
39. 39. Matt Procter 10 17:55.7 Lawrence North 
40. 40. Trey Geiger 11 J 7:57.4 Brebeuf - S 
41. 41. Mike Wolf 11 18:03. l Lawrence Central 
42. 42. Luke McLean 11 18:04.5 Franklin Central 
43. 43. Josh Arnold 10 18:08.S Lawrence North 
44. 44. Terry Middleton 10 18: 10.5 Lawrence Central 
45. 45. Brian Quill 11 18:11.l Franklin Central 
46. 46. Nathan Challis 10 18:11.4 Beech Grove 
47. 47. Kyle Russelburg 10 18:14.7 PerrY Meridian 
48. 48. Mark Williams 11 18:16.0 · North Central 
49. 49. Kenny Caselden 10 18:16.5 Warr en Central 
50. 50. Jason Smith 10 18:17.0 Decatur Central 
51. 51. Kyle Rainey 10 18:21.6 Southport 
52. 52. David Stonehouse 11 18:23.1 Decatur Central 
53. 53. Corey Williams 11 18:24.8 Brebeuf 
54. 54. Erik Morancey 11 18:26.1 Decatur Central 
55. 55. Nathan Buonanno 11 18:26.6 Park Tudor 
56. 56. John Laughin 10 18:30.2 Park Tudor 
57. 57. Ben Rogers 10 18:35.5 Perry Meridian 

~-:-· 5;? Pat Price 12 !S:43.1 I!ri:;!.l~f 
59: 5 . Josh Stayton 12 18:44.5 Warren Central 
60. 60. Joel Hawkins 10 18:45.2 Warren Central 
61. 61. Sean Shulz 10 18:46.3 Decatur Central 
62. 62. Andrew Jones 11 18:50.5 Pike 
63. 63. Nate Funkhouser 12 18:50.7 Perry Meridian 
64. 64. Chris Shearier 11 18:55.4 Pike 
65. 65. Jason DuMont 10 18:59.1 Lawrence Central 
66. 66. Jarod Bums 12 18:59.9 Perry Meridian 
67. 67. Tim Mcvey 10 19:00.2 Franklin Central 
68. 68. Ryan Gaybrick 10 19:01.8 Perry Meridian 
69. 69. Aaron Ellis 11 19:02.8 Southport 
70. 70. Jeff Farley 10 19:09.3 Pike 
71. 71 Jayson Franklin JO 19:25.6 Decatur Central 
72. 72. Tim Lynch 11 19:27.7 Franklin Central 
73. 73. Tim Harris 10 19:29.7 BeechGtove 
74. 74. Seth Humphries JO 19:34.4 Decatur Central 
75. 75. ·Chad Rink 10 19:39.6 Brebeuf 
76. 76. David Anwarzai 10 19:45.6 Pike: 
77. 77. . Max.Smith 10 19:50.8 Park Tudor 
78. 78. Nick Brown 10 19:55.2 Park Tudor 
79. 79. Matt Smith 12 20:01.6 Perry Meridian 
80. 80. Brent Suoui 11 20:12.2 Beech Grove 
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81. 81. 20:20.6 Lawrence Central 
82. 82. Wes O'Hair 10 20:27.8 Beech Grove 
83. 83 Chris Hoblitzel Jl 20:34.7 Speedway 
84. 84. Chad Todd 11 20:37.6 Beech Grove 
85. 85. David Sibley 10 20:37.9 Beech Grove 
86. 86. David Crumley 11 20:44.7 Speedway 
87. 87. James Taylor 9 21:13.8 Speedway 
88. 88. Aladar Horvath 11 21:21.3 Speedway 
89. Jeff Shaker 9 21:43.5 Lutheran 
90. Doug Shotts 9 2!:48.1 Lutheran 
91. 89. Chris Piper 11 21:58.3 Speedway 
92. 90. Nick Pantella 10 22:00.1 Park Tudor 
93. 91. Nick Buonanno 10 22:06.0 Park Tudor 
94. 92. Cary Stalnecker 10 22:07.1 Park Tudor 
95. Nate Behning 9 24:45.3 Lutheran 
96. Jacob Currier 9 24:50.3 Lutheran 



1 ) 
2 ) 
3 ) 
4) 
5 ) 
6 ) 
7) 

8) 
9) 

1 0) 
1 1 ) 
1 2) 
1 3) 
1 4 ) 
1 5 ) 
1 6) 
1 7) 
1 8 ) 
1 9 ) 
20) 
2 1 ) 
2 2) 
2 3 ) 
24) 
2 5) 
26) 
27) 
2 8) 
2 9) 
30) 
3 1 ) 

3 2) 
3 3) 
34) 
3 5 ) 
36) 
37) 

1995 TECH INVITATIONAL BOYS VARSITY DIVISION 

TEAM SCORES 
1) ZIONSVILLE 52 
2) LAWRENCE CENTRAL 53 
3) BREBEUF 57 
4) SCECINA 121 
5) CATHEDRAL 168 
6) PARK TUDOR 182 
7) MANUAL 187 
8) CHATARD 205 
9) TECH 251 

ARLINGTON, LUTHERAN, NORTHWEST, RITTER--INCOMPLETE TEAMS 

CHRIS KIEFER--CA 
BRIAN THOMPSON--LC 
BRENT PATTERSON--LC 
BRANDON EMKES--Z 
CHRIS IRK--BRE 
MATT ANDERSON--BRE 
MASON TINDALL--SC 
NATHON BUCHANAN--PT 
KURT OFFEREINS--Z 
SHANE SANDERS--Z 
PAT PRICE--BRE 
AARON COWPER--LC 
ANDREW WHITMORE--S 
KEVIN MARK--Z 
ANDREW SMITH--Z 
MIKE WOLF--LC 
JEFF MINKS--BRE 
TREY GEIGER--BRE 
JOHNNY RAY--M 
RANDY ISERLOTH--LC 
BRANDON FOLCK--S 
BRIAN TRYON--CA 
COREY WILLIAMS--BRE 

--LC 
BRINK--M 

BEN MORGAN--CA 
BRANDON BACON--NW 

--LC 
JARRED JOHNSON--CH 
JASON HILLARD--T 
CHRIS MCDONALD--BRG 
CARY STALNECKER--PT 

--Z 
--Z 

ERIK VONDERHAAR-~CH 
JAMES MILLER--S 
NICK BROWN--PT 

16:28 38) 
1 6 : 5 6 3 9 ) 
16:56 40) 
1 7 : 0 7 4 1 ) 
1 7 : 1 1 4 2 ) 
1 7: 1 2 43) 
1 7: 1 2 44) 
1 7 : 1 5 4 5 ) 
17:22 46) 
17:24 47) 
17:25 48) 
17:28 49) 
17:35 so) 
1 7 : 3 8 5 1 ) 
17:43 52) 
1 7 : 4 5 5 3 ) 
18:05 54) 
18:07 55) 
18:11 56) 
18:22 57 
18:25 58) 
18:29 59) 
18:40 60) 
18:42 61) 
18:47 62) 
18:59 63) 
19:06 64) 
19:07 65) 
1 9 : 1 4 6 6 ) 
1 9 : 1 6 6 7 ) 
1 9 : 1 7 6 8 ) 
1 9 : 1 9 6 9 J 
19:23 70) 
1 9 : 2 6 7 1 ) 
1 9 : 3 2 7 2 ) 
19:33 73) 
19:36 74) 

7 5 ) 

DEWAUN LEE--T 
MARK PRICE--BRE 

COX--M 
DANNY GRISSMER--CH 
MAX SMITH--PT 
GREG ERHARDT--BRE 
SCOTT CLARK--S 
CHRIS MCHUGH--CH 
KEN EDWARDS--M 
JIM GORDON--NW 
CHRIS JACKMAN--CA 
MIKE FORD--A 

TIM MCDOWELL--R 
--z 

NICK PANTELLA--PT 
RASHEED WAWSON 
ANDY SULGE--CH 
NICK BUONANNO--PT 

MARTIN--M 
MICHAEL LEVIANT--PT 
NICK GRAF--S 
JERRY THOMAS--T 
JEREMY COOPER--T 
JOVAN BONDS--T 

--T 
TRIMBLE--M 

MUSTAFHA JOHNSON--NW 
--T 

DAN FRANK--L 
GIBSON--M 

TIM EDMOND--CA 

--z 

HARVEY->-M 
ANTON PAYNE--A 
RICKIE BIRDSONG--A 
JIM MCMICHEL--NW 

1 9 : 3 8 
1 9 : 3 9 
1 9 : 4 6 
19:47 
19:47 
20:02 
20:02 
20:06 
20: 15 
2 0: 18 
20:20 
2 0 : 2 1 
20:22 
2 0: 2 4 
2 0: 2 5 
20:30 
20:35 
20:36 
20:45 
2 1 : 1 8 
2 1 : 1 9 
2 1 : l 3 
2 1 : 2 4 
2 1 : 5 5 
22:10 
2 2 : 1 7 
22:26 
2 2: 3 4 
2 2: 4 6 
2 2 : 5 1 
22:51 
2 4: 3 2 
2 4: 3 5 
24:44 
26:16 
28:05 
2 8: 10 
29:47 



l ) 
2 ) 
3 ) 
4 ) 
5 ) 
6 ) 
7 ) 
8) 
9) 

10) 
l l ) 
l 2 ) 
l 3 ) 
l 4) 
l 5 ) 
l 6 ) 
l 7 ) 
l 8 ) 
l 9) 
2 0) 

TECH INVITATIONAL CROSS COUNTRY MEET 
BOYS FRESHMAN-SOPHOMORE RACE - SEPT. 21, 1995 

TEAM SCORES 

1) CATHEDRAL 34 

2) LAWRENCE CENTRAL 55 

3) SCECINA 71 

4) BREBEUF 74 

ARLINGTON, I.S.D., LUTHERAN, PARK TUDOR, 

RITTER & TECH HAD INCOMPLETE TEAMS 

TONY MIDDLETON--LC 14: 3 4 2 l ) --s 
JASON DUMONT--LC l 4 : 3 5 22) DOUG SHOTTS--L 
J . D. WYAND--CA l 4 : 3 9 23) --PT 
JAY BRAUN--CA 14:44 24) CHRIS BEALL--LC 
AARON DILL--BRE 14:57 2 5 ) DEMARCUS STYLES--A 
BRIAN JACKSON--CA l 5: 0 0 26) JEFF SHAKER--1 
MATT RYAN--CA l 5 : l 0 27) MICHAEL MILLER--A 

16:42 
16:48 
l 6 : 5 0 
l 6 : 5 9 
l 7: l 8 
l 7 : 2 l 
l 7 : 2 7 

ERIC SKIRVIN--S l 5 : 14 28) KEVIN MCDANIEL--I.S.D.17:34 
CHAD RINK--BRE l 5 : l 4 29) DAVID LAMPERT--R l 7: 3 5 
CHRIS SIMS--T l 5 : 2 6 30) JACOB CURRIER--L 18:05 
AARON DETAMORE--LC l 5 : 3 l 3 l ) JEREMY WALLACE--BRE 18: 0 6 
KEVIN MCMAHON--S l 5 : 3 6 32) NATE BEHNING--L 18:13 
ROB SHEENAN--S l 5: 3 9 3 3 ) --s l 8: 2 0 
JOHN SULLIVAN--CA l 5 : 4 3 34) --s 18: 3 4 
LAYTON ELLIOTT--BRE l 5 : 5 3 35) JIM 'rRAUB--CA l 8 : 3 7 
DAVID GOLICHOWSKI--BRE : 5 9 36) KELLY SMITH--R 18: 3 7 
ERIC HOLMAN-=LC 16: 0 0 37) ANTHONY COTTONGIN--T 18: 4 9 
RYAN COSTELLO--S 16: 0 2 38) --s l 9 : 2 5 
TOM MARTEN--CA l 6: 0 4 39) --BRE 19:42 
CHAD BREWER--S l 6 : l l 



THIRTEENTH ANNUAL 
COLUMBUS EAST MINI-INVITATIONAL CROSS COUNTRY MEET 

CLIFTY CREEK SCHOOL • THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 7, 1995 
COURSE GOOD - COOL AND OVERCAST 

BOYS VARSITY 

1. FRANKLIN 2 6 7 1 0 1 3 44 38 

2. CENTER GROVE 4 1 2 1 7 26 27 _a_§ 

3. 8REBEUF 1 4 1 8 20 21 22 ~ 

4. BLOOMINGTON SOUTH-A 9 1 9 23 24 25 100 

5. COLUMBUS EAST 5 1 1 1 6 29 50 11..1 
6. CATHEDRAL 3 34 36 40 42 1 5 5 

7. BLOOMINGTON SOUTH-B 37 38 39 41 45 200 

BOYS RESERVE 

1. CENTER GROVE 3 5 7 8 1 0 33 1 5 1 9 

2. JEFFERSONVILLE 1 2 1 2 20 22 .§_I 

3. BLOOMINGTON SOUTH 6 1 3 14 1 7 21 7 1 24 31 

4. COLUMBUS EAST 1 6 1 8 23 25 32 11 4 33 40 

5. CATHEDRAL 1 1 27 29 35 36 1 3 8 45 



COLUMBUS EAST MINI-INVITATIONAL INDIVIDUAL RESULTS 
VARSITY BOYS 

1 Mark Biros 1 2 J 1 7:08 
2 Joe Small 1 1 F 1 7: 1 7 
3 Chris Kiefer 1 2 C 1 7:20 
4 Mark Fryman 1 2 CG 17:27 
5 Matt Scheidt 1 1 CE 17:38 
6 Jeremy Van Vleet 1 0 F 17:42 
7 Jason Strachman 1 1 F 17:46 
8 Josh Ratliff 1 2 J 17:4 7 
9 Aaron Benedict 1 0 BS-A 17:48 

1 0 Jeremy Coy 1 0 F 17:49 
1 1 Jason Dunbar 1 1 CE 17:53 
1 2 Trey Howell 1 0 CG 17:56 
1 3 Kris Alexander 1 0 F 18:00 
1 4 Matt Anderson 1 0 B 18:01 
1 5 Andy Snyder 1 0 F 18:04 
1 6 Grant Goshorn 1 0 CE 1 8: 1 9 
1 7 Cary Richey 1 2 CG 18 :24 
1 8 Chris Irk 1 0 B 18:27 
1 9 Matt Crain 1 0 BS-A 18:28 
20 Pat Price 1 2 B 18:32 
2 1 Jeff Minks 1 2 B 18:38 
22 Trey Greiger 1 1 B 18:39 
23 Garrett Smith 09 BS-A 18:41 
24 Ed Morgan 09 BS-A 18:44 
25 David Combs 1 1 BS-A 18:51 
26 Nick Finley 1 2 ('3 -1 0. C:,., 

I VoV'-' 

27 Chris Alexa 1 1 CG 18:53 
28 Pat Moakler 1 2 J 1 8 :54 

29 Tony Stover 1 1 CE 18:57 
30 Justin Bratcher 1 1 J 1 8 :58 

3 1 Erich Nugent 1 0 CG 18:58 

32 Laurie Hawkes 1 1 BS-A 18:59 

33 Aaron Winning 1 1 CG 19:02 
34 Fred Thompson 1 0 C 1 9:08 
35 Mickey Hayes 1 2 BS-A 1 9: 1 9 
36 Jay Braim 09 C 19:24 

37 NateCazee 1 2 BS-B 1 9 :25 

38 Zach Holmes 1 1 BS-B 19:32 
39 Brad Frank 1 1 BS-B 19 :34 
40 Brian Tryon 1 2 C 1 9: 41 

4 1 Keith Koontz 1 1 BS-B 1 9 :42 

42 J.P. Wyaud 1 0 C 19 :44 

43 Keith Fechtman 1 1 F 1 9 :46 

44 Brian Jackson 1 0 C 19:4 7 

45 Stepheri ·rood 1 0 BS-B 1 9 :48 
46 Ben Morgan 1 2 C 20: 10 

47 Jared Bradfield 1 0 8S-B 20: 15 

48 Chad Rink 1 0 B 20: 1 9 

49 David ~10.-·/o.th 1 0 BS-B 20-~:; 
~ e .. ·., ;::i:-'.::· :o.._.idyes I I CE :: ·: .. ..; 1 

5 1 r>:11in Lykins 09 CE 20 :36 
- " J!ark Price 1 1 5 21 :02 _, <. 

5::, ;;y:tn Edwards '0 CE 2 1 ·23 



RESERVE BOYS 
1 Nathan Dauby 09 J 18:47 
2 Josh Gentry 09 J 19:09 

3 Derek Richey 11 CG 19:28 

4 Rich Ford 10 F 19:40 
5 John Baxter 12 CG 19:47 
6 Kyle Becker 11 BS 1 9:49 
7 Brian Weiss 10 CG 20:05 
8 Yoshi Akimoto 09 CG 20:09 
9 Tim O'Neal 10 F 20:18 

10 Jason Bruhn 11 CG 20:33 
11 Matt Ryan 10 C 20:34 
12 T. J. Homeister 11 J 20:38 
13 Daniel Williams 09 BS 20:45 
14 Geoff McGregor 09 BS 20:52 
15 Shaya Dadfarmay 10 CG 20:53 
16 Michael Starks 09 CE 20:56 
17 Ian Garrett 11 BS 20:57 
18 Brian Jackson 10 CE 21 :01 
19 Justin Ritter 10 CG 21:04.1 

20 Caleb sunderman 09 J 21 :04.7 

21 Kyle Parker 09 BS 21 :08 
22 Mark Terry 10 J 21:19 
23 Jeff Volkman 09 CE 21 :22 
24 Bryan Hane 11 BS 21 :24 

25 Ben Wever 10 CE 21 :31 
26 Shawn Campbell 12 CG 21 :36 

27 Chris Jackman 12 C 21 :51 
28 Jimmy Haney 09 F 21 :59 
29 Tom Marten 09 C 22:09 
30 James Park 09 CG 22: 12.2 
31 Brian Feng 11 BS 22:12.4 
32 Casey St. Henry 10 CE 22:19 
33 Ryan Dunlap 10 CE 22:20 
34 Nathan Lewis 11 CG 22:25 
35 John Sullivan 10 C 22:36 

36 Jon Matthews 10 C 22:49 
37 Dan Hall 11 BS 22:55 
38 Billy Bennis 09 CG 23:14 

39 Stephan Tai 11 BS 23:55 
40 Raymond Snow 09 CE 24:09 
41 Bob Dilk 11 CE 24:10 
42 Adam McGee 09 CG 24:17 
43 Doug Hadley 09 CG 24:30 

44 Jared Plew 09 CG 25:27 

45 Jim Traub 11 C 25:30 

46 Robert Wallace 09 CE 28:10 

FRESHMAN BOYS 
1 Garrett Smith BS-A 1 8 :41 

2 Ed Morgan BS-A 18:44 

3 Nathan Dauby J 18:47 

4 Josh Gentry J 1 9 :09 

5 Jay Braun C 19:24 
~ Yoshi Akirno!.~ CB 20 :09 J 

7 Dallin L,,,,,,:.,:'. 
! . ".-. CE 20:3(' 

8 Daniel Wil:;-,'.:i:' BS 20 :45 

J Gf:t;i~ ~·-~~Gregt ,, BS ::::.·,:::;z 



NORTHWEST HIGH SCHOOL 

CROSS COUNTRY RESULTS 

9 I 14 95 

PLACE NAME SCHOOL TIME 
1 IRK B 18:07 

' ' 
2 PRICE B 18:11 
3 MINKS B 18:17 
4 ANDERSON B 18:19 
5 GEIGER B 19:03 
6 WILLIAMS9111 B 19:21 
8 BACON N 19:59 
9 DIIL B 20:16 
10 GORDON N 20:21 
11 M.PRICE B 20:40 
12 MCDONALD B 20:49 
13 GOLlCHOWSKI B 21:16 
14 ELUOTI' B 21:36 
15 ERHARDT B 22:29 
16 TOOMER B 22:47 
17 LENTZ B 23:12 
18 NEWSON B 23:26 
19 JOHNSON N 24:44 
20 WALLACE B 25:43 
21 JAMES B 27:20 

BREBEUF 15 NORIBWEST INC. 



('r-n.-:•c (',..-....11nt-r'•,r ---·-·-·" ·····--·-Y 

Ru_::;f1~/i.J..le In.~v~. 
P~r PrirP - S·~J _ _..... ____ ._.._,,_ ·--·--, - ,-

i : \) i = l8:11S 
l' 1la t t ?~n. cl~ r .s c :l - '.:, : 2 9 , 5 : 5 1 r c~ : 4 9 == 18 : U 9 
rhri~ T-~ - S·ln 5·Sl 7-on ~ 13.03 ~ll ..,_,._.1 .l..L,.. ·- • ._.._,, • .._,._ f 1. \J - ...L .L. 

Trey Geiger - 5:33, 5:57, 7:04 = 18:34 
Dan Lechleiter - 5:33,6:13,7:53 =19:39 
Jeff Minks - 5:33, 6:13, 8:00 - 19:46 
Dylan Turner - - 21:11 

Prep vs. Pike 
Jeff Minks - 18:43 2nd 
r)-1 ric Tr 1\• - 10•Q6" flth 
_,, ..... ..L. ._. ..I.. .I- ,. _; • '-± - ... 

iv1a· tt ,\ ·• ,::lc.r ----Jn - J ('- ,-, 7 i::: ·c· \·t l -· r,, l l .._. .. ::i I. ~ :J • ,j . ...,J 

Trey Gelger - 19:13 6th 
Dan Lechleiter - 19:44 8th 
Pat Price - 19:57 11th 
Chad Rink - 20:57 1.2th 

Brebeuf-25 
Pike-30 

Reserve Brebeuf 15 - Pike Inc. 
Aaron Dill - 21:27 - 1st 
Cory Williams - 21:37 - 2nd 
Greg Erhardt - 21:38 - 3rd 
Chris McDonald - 21:59 - 4th 
Layton Elliott - 22:55 - 5th 
Rasheed Newsom - 24:25 - 6th 
Michael Toomer - 24:25 - 7th 
Erik Lentz -.24:34 - 8th 
,Jeremy Wallace - 25:31 - 9th 
Eric James - 27:05 - 10th 



r,~. 
L: r~l ! L 

( ... h "J .-.1 
.. /., ~ (-',. ~l Pink - l~:51 - 4th 

r,,-1i' 1 ' ; • m~ - ,; ', . ,.., - - ,- +, 1~ 
11 ', J.. ...J... .L Ci J b L \J • .!_ 1 ,) L. l 

Greg ErhardL - 21): :,1 - 6i~h 
c:hris fJ!~D0na.ld - 21: 10 - 7th 

R~serve Prep 15 BR inc. Ritter inc. 
Aaron Dill - 21:26 - 1st 
David Golichowski - 21:47 - 2nd 
Layton Elliott - 22:31 - 3rd 
Rasheed Newsom - 22:33 - 4th 
Erik Lentz - 23:19 - 5th 
Jeremy Wallace - 24:35 - 6th 
Max Reason - 26:26 - 7th 
Eric James - 27:04 - 8th 

Pike Hokum Karum 
#,, / - ,·h~i ~ Tr-1~ - C:, • nn h • "'\1 h •. _)'JC 

~·1.1.1... ...J... ._) :.. 1~~ - • · .. · I .J • ·- ..:~ f .J 

Ma r+- ~nd 0 r~on - r-'J·ll r-.3<l c;.~~ ,_1_ ... ,.l. t:;:: .:::i .. ...._, J. ·..:, ._1.L.I 

#25 - .Jeff Minks - 5:14, 5:33, 5:40 
Pat Price - 4:52, 6:01), 6:29 

#27 - Dan Lechleiter - 5:11, 5:53, 6:36 
Trey Geiger - 5:13, 5:37, 5:42 

#35 - Chad Rink - 5:42, 5:59, 6:11 
Mark Price - 5:20, 5:55, 5:55 

#39 - Greg Erhardt - 5:44, 6:24, 6:38 
Cory Williams - 5:34, 5:46, 5:54 

Reserve - 2 mile 
Trey Geiger~ 12:03 
Aaron Dill - 12:42 
Rasheed 1:'Tei"Vso1n - 12: 57 
... ' T"'"> ., ., • ' ' .... -. ..... ~ Laycon ~l~lo~c - ~~=u~ 

Michael Toomer - 14:lS 
Erik Lentz - 14:18 
Jeremy Wallace - 16:22 
Eric James - 19:7? 



PIKE HOKUM KARUM 1995 

BOYS CLASS A 

PLACE SCHOOL 

1 WEST LAFAYETTE 

2 NORTilWESTERN 

J RONCALLI 

4 DANVlLLE 

5 ZlONSVlLLE 

6 ZIONSVlLLE 

7 BREBEUF 

8 SOlITHMONT 

9 GREENSBURG 

10 MUNCIE BURJS 

11 GREENSBURG 

12 RONCALLI 

13 DANVlLLE 

14 SOlITHWESTERN 

15 MTVERNON 

16 MTVERNON 

17 GREENSBURG 

18 SOlITHWESTERN 

19 DANVlLLE 

20 MTVERNON 

21 CASCADE 

22 WEST LAFAYETTE 

23 SOUTHMONT 

24 RONCALLI 

25 BREBEUF 

26 ZIONSVlLLE 

27 BREBEUF 

28 MUNCIE BURRIS 

29 MTVERNON 

30 WEST LAFAYETTE 

JI PARK TUDOR 

32 SOUTHMONT 

33 GREENSBURG 

34 SOUTilWESTERN 

35 BREBEUF 

36 MUNCIE BURRIS 

HENDRICKSON 

RUDY 

CROTZER 

COPELAND 

SMlTH 

SANDERS 

lRK 

HEINOLD 

TEBBE 

LASLEY 

MEYERROSE 

ROUNDS 

MCQUEEN 

TENNELL 

WARNECKE 

EINSPAHR 

HARTMAN 

CLARK 

ARCHER 

KENDALL 

TRIVETT 

BLACK 

PHELPS 

STRANGE 

PRICE 

NEWILL 

LECHLEITER 

SIMON 

CARRISON 

ALEXANDER 

SMITH 

FUHRMANN 

NIGEROV.ARGAS 

STOHRY 

PRICE 

WATERS 

NAMES TIME 

KLOCKOW 30:37.85 

HOCHSTEDLER 30:48.77 

LAWSON 31:14.78 

KIDWELL 31:31.27 

EMKES 31:34.35 

OFFER!NS 31:56.72 

ANDERSON 32:04.46 

PETERSEN 32:07.82 

CROWELL 32:15.67 

RIGGS 32:44.04 

BUHR 32:50.21 

MADER 32:53.22 

MITCHELL 32:53.42 

ESTES 33:06.73 

FLANAGAN 33:09.07 

GORBALL 33:15.60 

DEIWERT 33:20.50 

SWIFT 33:25.16 

TRIPPLE 33:35.34 

GIBSON 33:36.68 

DENNIN 33:37.36 

BREWER 33:40.25 

BRINDLE 33:57.86 

DANT 33:58.79 

MINKS 34:03.87 

MARK 34:06.50 

GEIGER 34:11.65 

GILLUM 34:22.71 

WAND 34:29.58 

ANDERSON 34:41.26 

BUONANNO 34:42.90 

SKODINSKI 34:48.24 

GREIWE 34:52.29 

MEEK 35:00.66 

RINK 35:01.09 

EGGINK 35:39.67 



CONTINUED 
PIKE HOKUM KARUM 1995 
BOYS CLASS A 

37 NORTHWESTERN 

38 PARK TUDOR 

39 BREBEUF 

40 WESTERN 

41 MT VERNON 

42 SOUTHMONT 

43 DANVll.LE 

44 CHATARD 

45 RONCALLI 

46 NORTHWESTERN 

47 CRAWFORDSVlLLE 

48 WESTERN 

49 CASCADE 

so ZIONSVILLE 

51 NORTHWESSTERN 

52 RONCALLI 

53 MUNCIE BURRIS 

54 PARK TUDOR 

55 SOUTHMONT 

56 SOUTHWESTERN 

51 CHATARD 

58 CRAWFORDSVlLLE 

59 MUNCIE BUR.RJS 

60 PARK TUDOR 

61 RITTER 

62 CRAWFORDSVTLLE 

63 PARK TUDOR 

64 CASCADE 

LANTZ 

LAUGHLIN 

ERHARDT 

FEuow· 

DENBO 

CLAHAN 

COPELAND 

VONDELHAAN 

HAMlLTON 

NELSON 

ANDERSON 

WALDEN 

DUGAN 

BRJNKMAN 

EUER 

GUMERSON 

NETHERTON 

LEIVANT 

MAXWELL 

MC!NTIRE 

MCHUGH 

HUNT 

KERN 

BUONANNO 

MCKONEU 

MCCARTY 

HAMSTRA 

ANDERSON 

KING 35:42.37 

BROWN 35:54.17 

WlLLIAMS 36:00.91 

NEWMAN 36:06.31 

SUTTON 36:06.59 

PRIEBE 36:07.95 

LANNON 36:08.16 

JOHNSON 36:24.66 

SCHOETTLE 36:27.38 

EUER 36:39.67 

- BRADY 36:43.06 

MARTIN 37:20.82 

MEXS!CK 37:40.30 

JONES 38:02.90 

KRElNS 38:ll.46 

MORON 38:21.91 

MULROONY 38:22.ll 

MORGAN 38:23.74 

HESTER 38:52.ll 

BURT 39:14 

SALGE 39:22 

WATSON 39:28 

ASHCRAFT 39:59 

PANTEUA 40:29 

LANPERT 40:45 

MABEN 4!:06 

WEISE 41:23 

FINCH 41:46 



~·,fl mRK 
~lr'1UDOR 

Athletic Department 

Junior Varsity 

Cathedral 

Roncalli 

Chatard 

Scecina 

Tech 

Junior Varsity 

Brebeuf 

Westfield 

Roncalli 

Cathedral 

Scecina 

Cardinal Ritter 

Park Tudor 

Team Results 

Girls' 

32 
36 
67 

169 
Inc. 

Boys' 

48 

66 
67 
77 

149 
Inc. 

Inc. 

Varsity 

Chatard 44 

Cathedral 47 
Westfield 76 
Park Tudor 99 

Roncalli 111 
Tech 157 

Triton Central 202 

Cardinal Ritter Inc. 

Varsity 

Westfield 40 

Brebeuf 45 
Roncalli 69 
Cathedral 81 
Park Tudor 146 
Triton Central 158 
Chatard 174 

Cardinal Ritter Inc. 

9/11/95 TEB 



-·,D\RK I TUDOR 
Athletic Department 

Individual Results 
Boys' Varsity 

Position Time Name School 
1 17' 25" Keifer, Chris Cathedral 
2 17' 35" Anderson, Matt Brebeuf 
3 17' 37" Ley, J.D. Westfield 
4 17' 42" O'Brien, Jim Westfield 
5 17' 47" Finke, Mitch Westfield 
6 17' 51" Lawson, Ryan Roncalli 
7 17' 55" Irk, Chris Brebeuf 
8 17' 56" Crotzer, Mike Roncalli 
9 18' 04" Price, Pat Brebeuf 
10 18' 29" Cechovic, Brendon Westfield 
11 18' 31" Buonanno, Nathan Park Tudor 
12 18' 35" Geiger, Trey Brebeuf 
13 18' 39" Caplinger, Bob Triton Central 
14 18' 43" Rounds, Kevin Roncalli 
15 18' 44" Minks, Jeff Brebeuf 
16 18' 45" Strange, Brandon Roncalli 
17 18' 52" Jackson, Brian Cathedral 
18 19' 06" Macy, Seth Westfield 
19 19' 09" Braun, Jay Cathedral 
20 19' 16" Meehan, Andy Westfield 
21 19' 23" Tryon, Brian Cathedral 
22 19' 25" Williams, Cory Brebeuf 
23 19' 26" Wyand, J.P. Cathedral 
24 19' 30" Brower, Adam Westfield 
25 19' 34" Mader, Brian Roncalli 
26 19' 36" Laughlin, John Park Tudor 
27 19' 42" Morgan, Ben Cathedral 
28 20' 01" Rink, Chad Brebeuf 
29 20' 08" Johnson, Jared Chatard 
30 20' 13" Dant, Joe Roncalli 
31 20' 21" Stillman, Nathan Triton Central 
32 20' 25" Vonderhaar, Erik Chatard 
33 20' 31" Grissmer, Danny Chatard 
34 20' 37" Smith, Max Park Tudor 
35 20' 41" Brown, Nick Park Tudor 
36 20' 59.43" Salge, Andy Chatard 
37 20' 59.77" Woodford, Brian Triton Central 
38 21' 27" Goodwin, Joe Triton Central 
39 21' 34" Stephens, Gavin Triton Central 
40 21' 50" Pantella, Nick Park Tudor 
41 21' 58" Leivant, Mike Park Tudor 
42 22' 04" Morgan, David Park Tudor 
43 22' 10" McDowell, Tim Cardinal Ritter 
44 22' 23" McLugh, Chris Chatard 
45 23' 15" Markins, Jason Triton Central 
46 24' 03" Burnett, Jason Triton Central 

9/11/95 TEO 



~--0\RK I TUDOR 
Athletic Department 

Individual Results 
Boys' Junior Varsity 

Position Time Name School 
l 19' 51" Esler, Jim Westfield 
2 20' 03" Ryan, Matt Cathedral 
3 20' l O" Painter, James · Roncalli 
4 20' 13" Clark, Scott Scecina 
5 20' 20" Crist, Jeff Westfield 
6 20' 31" Sullivan, John Cathedral 
7 20' 36" Dill, Aaron Brebeuf 
8 20' 39" McDonald, Chris Brebeuf 
9 20' 43" Price, Mark Brebeuf 
10 20' 47" Eggiman, Brad Westfield 
11 20' 47" Erhardt, Greg Brebeuf 
12 20' 48" Moran, Mark Roncalli 
13 20' 59" Newsom, Rasheed Brebeuf 
14 21' Q l" Elliott, Layton Brebeuf 
15 21' 17'' Hamilton, Matt Roncalli 
16 21' 19" Jackman, Chris Cathedral 
17 21' 25" Buchmeier, Matt Roncalli 
18 21' 25" Golichowski, David Brebeuf 
19 21' 44" Quick, Ryan Westfield 
20 21' 47" Doyle, Ryan Roncalli 
21 21' 50" Beckham, Adam Roncalli 
22 21' 51" Brewer, Chad Scecina 
23 21' 59" McGinley, Ryan Roncalli 
24 22' 00" Bradford, Nathan 
25 22' 01" Matthews, Jon Cathedral 
26 22' 02" 
27 22' 09" 
28 22' 11" Martin, Tom Cathedral 
29 22' 13" Steinmety, Mike 
30 22' 14" Graf, Nick Scecina 
31 22' 18" Bastin, Joe Westfield 
32 22' 24" Ernst, Steve 
33 22' 38" Cechovic, Matt Westfield 
34 22' 44" Weiss, Ehren Park Tudor 
35 22' 49" Burnett, Nick Triton Central 
36 22' 51" Raw lings, Chris Westfield 
37 22' 52" Beilier, Scott 
38 23' 01" Ernst, Dave 
39 23' 03" Keller, Jeremy 
40 23' 08" Keever Westfield 
41 23' 24" Hamstra, Joey Park Tudor 
42 24' 01" Ley Westfield 
43 24' 06" Traub, Jim Cathedral 
44 24' 22" Lampert, David Cardinal Ritter 
45 24' 23" Wheeler, Mike Scecina 
46 24' 31" Doberneck, Brian Cathedral 
47 24' 43" 
48 26' 13" Clark, Andy Scecina 
49 27' 00" Legan,Joe Scecina 
50 28' 21" Budreau, Adam Scecina 
51 28' 32" 
52 28' 39" 
53 29' 30" Smith, Kelly Cardinal Ritter 

9/11/95 nm 



Saturday Sept. 16, 1995 21th Annual Golclen Soike Invite. BOYS VARSITY 
RACE MEDIAN TIME= 18:17 RACE MEAN TIME= 18:32.4 Ave. per Mile= 5:58.2 
*~****************************************************************************** 

1 - 1 
2 2 
3 3 
4 4 
5 5 
6 6 
7 7 
8 8 
9 9 

1 0 1 0 
1 1 1 1 
1 2 1 2 
1 3 1 3 
1 4 14 
1 5 1 5 
1 6 1 6 
1 7 1 7 
1 8 1 8 
1 9 1 9 
20 20 
2 1 2 1 
22 22 
2 3 - 23 
24 24 
25 - 25 
26 26 
27 - 2 7 
28 28 
29 - 29 
3 0 3 0 
3 1 - 3 1 
3 2 3 2 
3 3 - 3 3 
34 34 
35 - 35 
3 6 3 6 
3 7 - 3 7 
3 8 - 3 8 
39 - 39 
40 - 40 
4~ - 41 
42 42 
43 - 43 
44 - 44 
45 - 45 
46 - 46 
4 7 - 4 7 
4 8 - 48 
49 - 49 
50 50 
5 1 - 5 1 
52 - 52 
53 - 53 
54 - 54 
55 - 55 
56 - 56 
5 7 - 5 7 
58 - 58 
59 - 59 
60 - 60 
6 1 - 6 1 
62 - 62 
63 - 63 
64 - 64 
65 - 65 
66 - 66 
67 - 67 

Ayron King 10 
M,3r·k Fryman 12 
clonathon Carl son 11 
Nick Ga I !egos 12 
Galvin Kautfman 11 
Brent Patterson 12 
Brian Thompson 11 
Jonathon Bigham 12 
Cary Richey 12 
Trey Howe I I 1 O 
Shaune Sanders· 11 
Matt Ander·son 1 O 
Aa1"on Cowper· 11 
Evan Cooksey. 9 
Adam Reedy 12 
Steve _Carter· 9 
Nick Finley 12 
Dan Henry 11 
Aaron Winni·n·::i 11 
Phi I Go•3gi n 11 
.Jason smith 10 
.Josh Thurston 12 
F·at Price 12 
Erik Mor·ancey 11 
Jeff Mi' nks 12 
Mike Wolf 11 
Chris A.I exa 11 
Andr·ew Jones 11 
Tr·ey Geige1· 11 
Ryan Moore 12 
Jake Sipes 11 
Erich Nugent 10 
Chris Irk 10 
Aaron Coers 10 
Nick McLaugh-lln 11 
Jason DuMont 10 
Jayson Franklin 10 
Nathan Brown 12 
David Stonehouse 11 
Ryan Schirm 12 
Erik Geiger 11 
Sam Jones 11 
Scott Bunch 10 
Brandon Plavka 10 
Brad Chaney 11 
Jett .Johnson 12 
Eric Vonderhaar 9 
Jeff Gi I lock 11 
clett Farley 10 
Cory Wi I l i ams 11 
Chns Berry 10 
Chad Rink 10 
AndyHolt11 
Ben McCoy 9 
Ken Nishimur·a 12 
Chris Shearier 11 
Jared Johnson 10 
Danny Grissmer 9 
Fr·ank Kenney 10 
Casey McGi 11 12 
John Chappo 9 
Joey White 9 
Andy Salge 9 
Chr1 s McHu9h 9 . 
Bi 11 Matth1 as 9 
Josh Sears 1 o 
Adam Fr·echette 9 

1 Center Gr·ove * 
2 Brownsburg*~ 
~ Lawrence c. 

BOYS VARSITY 
5 7 ( 2, 
5 7 ( 4 , 
87 ( 6, 

4 Sr·eb>:!ut 
5 Decatur Centr·al 
6 Sl,elbyville 
7 F'il<e 
8 Greenwood 
9 Mooresvil"le 

10 Greenfield 
11 Chatard 

122 ( 12, 
132 ( 11. 
1!;8 ( 20, 
174 ( 1 , 
1 7 7 ( 3 , 
200 ( 8, 

* .... \1,JON 

254 ( 30, 
289 ( 47~ 

ON 5th RUrlrlcR 

-Pike (1) 
Center Grove (1) 
Greenwood (1) 
Brownsbur·g ( 1) 
Brownsburg (2) 
Lawrence c. (1) 
Lawr·ence C. ( 2) 
Moores vi I I e ( 1 ) 
Center Grove (2) 
Center Grove (3) 
Decatur Centr·.3 I ( 1) 
Brebeut (1) 
Lawr·ence C. ( 3) 
Brownsbyrg (3) 
Mooresv1 I I e ( 2) 
Brownsburg !4) 
~enter Grove 4) 
Brownsburg 5) 
Center Grove 5) 
Shelbyvi I le \ 1) 
Decatur Central,2) 
Shelbyville (('2) 
Brebaut 2 
Decatur Central(3 . 
BrebeUt (3 
Lawrence c. (4 
Center Grove (6 
Pike (2 
Brebeut (4) 
Greenfield (1) 
Shelbyville 13) 
Center Grove 7} 
Brebeuf 5 
Shelbyville (4 
Lawrence c. (5i 
Lawrence C. 6 
Decatur Centra·l14 
Greenwood 2 
Decatur Centra I 5) 
Pike 3) 
Shelbyville (5 
Greenwood (3 
Shelbyville (6 
Greenfield (2 
Shelbyville !7 
Greenwood 4 
Chatard 1) 
Greenwood 5) 
Pike (4) 
Brebeuf (6) 
Greenwood (61 
Brebeuf (7) 
Decatur Central(6) 
Mooresville (3) 
Greenfield (3) 
Pike (5) 
Chatard (21 
Chatard (3) 
Decatur Centra·1 ( 7) 
Greenfield 14) 
Mooresville 4) 
Mooresvi I le 5) 
Chatard (4) 
Chatard (5) 
Greenfiel_d (5! 
Mooresville (6 
Mooresvi"lle (7 

TEAM RESULTS 

16:24 
16:38 
16:49 
16:56 
1 6 : 5 8 
1 7 : 0 2 
17:03 
1 7 : 0 7 
1 7 : 0 8 
1 7 : 1 3 
1 7 : 1 4 
1 7 : 1 8 
1 7 : 2 3 
1 7 : 2 5 
17:30 
1 7 : 3 4· 
1 7 : 3 5 
1 7 : 3 6 
17:43 
1 7 : 44 
1 7 : 5 1 
1 7 : 5 1 
1 7 : 5 9 

· 1 8 : 0 1 
18:04 
18:05 
18:07 
1 8: 1 0 
1 8 : 1 1 
1 8: 1 2 
1 8 : 1 5 
1 8: 1 5 
18: 16 
1 8 : 1 7 
1 8 : 1 7 
18:22 
18:24 
18:26 
1 8: 3 0 
18:33 
1 8: 3 5 
1 8 : 3 7 
18: 46 
1 8: 4 7 
18:53 
19:00 
1 9: 03 
19:05 
19:09 
1 9 : 1 1 
1 9: 1 5 
1 9 : 1 7 
19:28 
1 9 : 3 1 
1 9 : 3 2 
1 9: 3 6 
19: 4 7 
19:50 
i 9: 5 1 
20:02 
20:05 
20:37 
20:56 
2 1 : 0 4 
2 1 : 3 7 ~r1z 

9, 10, 17, 19, 27, 32) 
5, 14, 16,- 18 ) 
7, 13, 26, 35, 36 ) 

23, 25, 29, 33, 50, 52) 
21! 24, 37, ~;9, 53, 59) 
22, 31, 34, 41, 43. 45) 
28, 40, 49, 56 ,> 
38, 42, 46, 48, 51 
15, 54, 61, 62, 66, 67) 
44, 55, 60, 65 ) 
57, 58, 63, 64 ) 

"'l!< •• " L ,-, ·:: T ON 6th R IH;N ER 

5:16.9/Mj 
5:21.4/M1 
5:25,0/Mi 
5:27.2/Mi 
5:27.9/Mi 
5:29.1/Mi 
5:29.5/Mi 
5:30.8/Mi 
5:31.1/Mi 
5:32.7/Mi 
5:33.0/Mi 
5:34.3/Mi 
5:35.9/Mi 
5:36.6/Mi 
5:38.2/Mi 
5:39.5/Mi 
5:39.8/Mi 
5:40,1/Mi 
5:42,4/Mi 
5:42.7/Mi 
5:44.9/M] 
5:44,9/M1 
5:47.5/Mi 
5:48.1/Mi 
5:49.1/Mi 
5:49.4/Mi 
5:50.1/Mi 
5: 51, 0/Mi 
5:51,4/Mi 
5: 5 1 • 7 /Mi 
5:52.7/Mi 
5:52.7/Mi 
5:53.0/Mi 
5:53.3/Mi 
5:53.3/Mi 
5:54.9/Mi 
5:55.6/Mi 
5:56.2/Mi 
5:57.5/Mi 
5:58.5/Mi 
5:59.1/Mi 
5:59.7/Mi 
6:02.6/Mi 
6:03.0/Mi 
6:04.9/Mi 
6:07.1/Mi 
6:08.1/Mi 
6:08.8/Mi 
6:10.0/Mi 
6:10.7/Mi 
6:12.0/Mi 
6:12.6/Mi 
6:16.2/Mi 
6:17.1/Mi 
6:17.5/Mi 
6:18.7/Mi 
6:22.3/Mi 
5:23.3/Mi 
6:23.6/Mi 
6:27.1/Mi 
6:28.i/Mi 
6:38,4/Mi 
6:44.5/Mi 
6:47.1/Mi 
6:57.7/Mi' 
7:04,2/Mi 
7:09.6/M1 

3:16.8/Km 
3: 1 9. 6/ Km 
3:21.8/_Km 
3:23.2/_Km 
3:23.6/_Km 
3:24.4/Km 
3: 24. 6/l<m 
3:25.4/Km 
3:25.6/l<m 
3:26.6/Km 
3:26.8/Krn 
3:27.6/Km 
3:28.6/Km 
3:29.0/Km 
3:30.0/_l(m 
3:30.8/Km 
3:31.0/Km 
3:31.2/l<m 
3:32.6/l<m 
3:32.8/Km 
3:34.2/l<m 
3:34.2/Km 
3:35.8/l<m 
3 : 3 6 • 2/_·Km 
3:36.8/l<m 
3:37,0/Km 
3:37.4/Km 
3:38.0/Km 
3:38.2/.Km 
3:38.4/l<m 
3:39.0/_l(m 
3:39.0/Km 
3:39.2/Km 
3:39.4/Km 
3:39.4/Km 
3:40,4/l<m 
3:40.8/_Km 
3:41.2/Km 
3:42,0/_Km 
3:42.6/_Km 
3: 43. 0/l<m 
3 :43 .4/Km 
3: 45. 2/l<rn 
3:45.4/l<rn 
3:46.6/Km 
3: 48. 0/.l<m 
3:48.6/Km 
3:49.0/Km 
3:49.8/l<rn 
3:50.2/Km 
3: 51. 0/l<rn 
3.:51.4/Km 
3:53.6/l<rn 
3:54.2/Km 
3: 54.4/l<m 
3:55.2/l<m 
3:57.4/l<m 
3:58.0/Km 
3:58.2/Km 
4:00.4/Km 
4:01.0/Km 
4:07.4/Km 
4:11.2/l<m 
4: 12. 8/Km 
4:19.4/_Km 
4:23.4/Km 
4:26.8/l<m 



TC:AM SUMMARY •..... e.ovs VARSITY •..... (TOF" 5 SCORERS ONLY) .. 
<****•••~~*~~**~*********~*****************************•******«*•*********~**~ 

1. Center Grev~= 57 po1~ts 2. Brownsburg= 57 points 
2 - 2 Mar· k Fry m.~ n 1 2 1 6 : 3 8 4 - 4 th c 1-: G -~ I I -= ·~ o s 1 2 1 6 : 5 6 
9 - 9 Cat"/ F;ichey 12 17:08 5 - 5 Galvin Kauftman 11 ll;:c,8 

10 - 10 Tr.;;y How.;;11 10 17:13 14 - 14 Evan CookS-=Y 9 17:25 
1 7 - 1 7 ~~ 1 c K F i n ·1 e v 1 '2 1 7 : 3 5 1 6 - 1 6 Steve ,: a r· t er 9 1 ; : ::: 4. 
19 - 19 A.a;ron Winnin9 11 17:43 18 - 18 D.~n H.;;11r·y 11 17:36 

AVE/ MILE= 5:33.4 ----- AVE/ MILE= 5:34.2 -----
57 AVE.=17:15.3 86:17 57 AVE.=17:17.7 86:29 

~*******************************************~*****************~*~**~********** 
3. L.3wrence C. = 87 points 4. 8rebeuf = 122 points 

6 - 6 Brent Patterson 12 17:02 12 - 12 Matt Anderson 10 17:18 
7 - 7 Brian Thompson 11 17:03 23 - 23 Pat Price 12 17:59 

13 - 13 Aaron Cowper 11 17:23 25 - 25 Jeff Minl<s 12 18:04 
26 - 26 Mike Wolf 11 18:05 29 - 29 Trey Geiger 11 18:11 
35 - 35 Nici< McLaughlin 11 18:17 33 - 33 Chris Irk 10 18:16 

AVE/ MILE= 5:39.4 ----- AVE/ MILE= 5:47.0 -----
87 AVE.=17:34 87:50 122 AVE.=17:57.6 89:48 

~***************************************************************************** 
5. Decatur Central = 132 points 6. Shelbyville= 148 points 

.11 - 11 Shaune Sanders 11 17:14 20 - 20 Phil Gog,3in 11 17:44 
·21 - 21 Jason Smith 10 17:51 22 - 22 ,losh Thurston 12 17:51 
24 - 24 Erik Mor·ancey 11 18:01 31 - 31 Jake Sipes 11 18:15 
37 - 37 Jayson Franklin 10 18:24 34 - 34 Aaron Coers 10 18:17 
39 - 39 David Stonehouse 11 18:30 41 - 41 Erik Geiger 11 18:35 

AVE/ MILE= 5:47.8 ----- AVE/ MILE= 5:50.S ----7 
132 AVE.=18:00 90:00 148 AVE,=18:08.3 90:42 

****************************************************************************** 
7. Pike = 174 points 8. Greenwood = 177 points 

1 - 1 Ayron King 10 16:24 3 - 3 Jonathon Car·lson 11 16:49 
28 - 28 Andrew Jones 11 18:10 38 - 38 Nathan Brown 12 18:26 
40 - 40 Ryan Schirm 12 18:33 42 - 42 Sam Jones 11 18:37 
49 - 49 Jeff Farley 10 19:09 46 - 46 Jetf Johnson 12 19:00 
5 6 - 5 6 Ch r i s She a r i er 1 1 1 9 : 3 6 4 8 - 4 8 Jeff G i l I oc k 1 1 1 9 : O 5 

AVE/ MILE= 5:55.0 ----- AVE/ MILE= 5:55.3 -----
174 AVE.=18:22.3 91:52 177 AVE.=18:23.3 91:57 

****************************************************************************** 
9. Mooresviile = 200 points 10. Greenfield = 254 points 

8 - 8 Jonathon Bigham 12 17:07 30 - 30 Ryan Moore 12 18:12 
15 - 15 Adam Reedy 12 17:30 44 - 44 Brandon Plavka 10 18:47 
54 - 54 Ben McCoy 9 19:31 55 - 55 Ken Nishimura 12 19:32 
61 .- 61 John Chappo 9 20:05 60 - 60 Casey McGill 12 20:02 
62 - 62 Joey White 9 20:37 65 - 65 Bill Matthiaj 9 21:37 

AVE/ MILE= 6:06.5 ----- AVE/ MILE= 6:19.3 -----
200 AVE.=18:58 94:50 254 AVE.=19:37.9 98:10 

************************************~***************************************** 
11. Chatard = 289 points 

47 - 47 Efic Vonderhaar 9 19:03 
57 - 57 Jared Johnson 10 19:47 
58 - 58 Danny Grissmer 9 19:50 
63 - 63 Andy Salge 9 20:56 
64 - 64 Chris McHugh 9 21:04 

AVE/ MILE= 6:29.0 -----
289 AVE.=20:07.9 100:40 

~***************************************************************************** 



oatu,-day Sept. 16, 1995 21th Annual Golden Spike Invite. BOYS RESERVE 
\CE MEDIAN TIME= 19:59 RACE MEAN TIME= 20:16.4 Ave. per Mile= 6:31.7 
'****************************************************************************** 

• 1 -
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
1 1 
12 
13 
14 
15 
1 6 
1 7 
18 
19 
zo 
2 1 

1 Tony Midd.leton 10 
2 Brian Weiss 10 
3 Randy Iserloth 11 
4 Derek Richey 11 
5 Shaya Dadfarmay 10 

Glenn Elmor·e 10 
6 John Baxte1' 12 
7 Chris Fortier 12 
8 Aaron Detamore 9 
9 Robbie Bachkosky 11 

10 Jason Bruhn 11 
1 1 Chris McDona 1 d 1 2 
12 Justin Ritter 10 
13 Sean Shulz 10 

Brad .lames 10 
Doud Anwarzi 1 o 

14 Seth Humphries 10 
15 Mark Pric.e 11 
16 Greq Erhar·dt 12 
17 Alan Siktberg 9 

Z 2 1 8 
.raff Chandler 12 
Aaron Dill 10 

2 3 19 
24 20 
25 - 21 
26 22 
2 7 - 23 
28 24 
29 - 25 
30 26 
3 1 - 2 7 
3 2 - 2 8 
33 - 29 
34 - 3 0 

Layton El Hott 10 
Nathan Lewis 11 
David Golichowski 10 
Rasheed Newsom 11 
Mike Miller 11 
Dereck Davis 10 
.roe Henry 11 
Erik Lentz 1 O 
Chris Bea1·1 12 
Eric Gibson 11 
.Jeremy Tidd 11 
Jeremy Wallace 10 

1 Center Grove 
2 Lawrence .... 

BOYS RESERVE 
27 ( 2 I 

2 8 ( 1 I 
3 Brebeuf 
~ Decatur Central 

79 ( 11, 
103 ( 13, 

Lawrence C. ( 1 i 
Lawrence C. 2 
Center Grove !1 

Center Grove 2} 

Shelbyville 1 
Center Grove !3 
Center Grove 4) 
Lawrence c. (3) 
Lawrence C. ( 4l 
Lawrence c. (5 
Center Grove 15 
Brebeuf 1 
Center Grove 6 
Decatur Central 1 
Brownsburg (1 
Pike - ( 1 
Decatur Central(2 
Brebeuf (2 
Brebeuf (3 
Lawrence c. (6 
Brow. nsburg 12) Brebeuf 4) 
Brebeuf 5 
Center Grove 7 
Brebeuf 6 
Brebeuf (7 
Decatur Central(3 
Decatur Central(4 
Center.Grove (8) 
Brebeut (8) 

Center Grove (9 
Lawrence C. ( 7 l 
Decatur Central(5 
Brebeuf (9 

TEAM RESULTS 
4, 5, 6, 10, 
3 I 7 1 8 I 9 1 

15, 16, 18, 19, 
14, 23, 24, 29 

1 2 I 

1 7 I 

2 1 I 

1 8 : 1 1 
1 8: 1 6 
1 8: 2 1 
1 8 : 2 4 
1 8: 3 5 
18:46 
18:46 
18:49 
1 9 : 2 8 
1 9: 3 0 
19: 40 
19:42 
19:43 
19:44 
19: 50 
19:51 
19: 51 
20:07 
20: 12 
2 0 : 1 3 
2 0: 1 6 
20:38 
20:38 
20:44 
20: 5 1 
20:55 
2 1 : 14 
2 1 : 2 0 
2 1 : 5 5 
2 1 : 5 6 
22:29 
22:57 
23:20 
24:08 

5:51.4/Mi 
5:53.0/Mi 
5:54.6/Mi 
5:55.6/Mi 
5:59,1/Mi 
6:02.6/Mi 
6:02.6/M1 
6:03.6/Mi 
6: 16. 2/Mi 
6: 16. 8/Mi 
6 20,0/Mi 
6 20.7/Mi 
6 21.0/Mi 
6 21.3/Mi 
6 23.3/Mi 
6 23.6/Mi 
6 23,6/Mj 
6 28.7/-'11 
6,30.3/Mi 
6:30.7/Mi 
6:31.6/Mi 
6:38.7/Mi 
6:38.7/Mi 
6:40,6/Mi 
6:42.9/Mi 
6:44.2/Mi 
6:50.3/Mi 
6:52,2/Mi 
7:03.5/Mi 
7:03.8/Mi 
7:14,5/Mi 
7:23.5/Mi 
7:30.9/Mi 
7:46.3/Mi 

20, 
27) 
22\ 

25 I 28) 

26, 30) 

3: 38. 2/l<m 
3:39.2/Km 
3:40.2/Krn 
3:40.8/Km 
3:43.0/Km 
3:45.2/Km 
3:45.2/l<rn 
3:45.8/Km 
3:53.6/l<rn 
3:54.0/Km 
3:56.0/Km 
3:56.4/l<m 
3:56.6/l<m 
3:56,8/Km 
3:58.0/Km 
3:58,2/Km 
3:58,2/Km 
4:01.4/Km 
4:02.4/Km 
4:02.6/Km 
4:03,2/l<m 
4:07.6/Km 
4:07.6/Km 
4 08.8/l<m 
4 10.2/Km 
4 11.0/Km 
4 14,8/Krn 
4 16.0/Km 
4 23.0/l<m 
4 23.2/Km 
4 29.8/Km 
4 35.4/Krn 
4 40,0/Km 
4:49,6/Km 

TEAM SUMMARY,.,,. ,BOYS RESERVE .. ,.,, /TOP 5 SCORERS ONLY\ 
*****************************************~************************************ 

1, Center Grove= 27 points 2, Lawrence C. = 28 points 
2 - 2 Brian Weiss 10 18: 16 1 - 1 Tony Middleton 10 18: 11 
4 - 4 Derek Richey 11 18:24 3 - 3 Randy Iserloth 11 18:21 
5 - 5 Shaya Dadfarmay 10 18:35 8 - 7 Chris Fortier 12 18:49 
7 - 6 John Baxter 12 18:46 9 - 8 Aaron Detamore 9 19:28 

11 - 10 Jason Bruhn 11 19:40 10 - 9 Robbie Bachkosky 11 19:30 
AVE/ MILE= 6:02,0 ----- AVE/ MILE= 6:04.4 -----

27 AVE,=18:44.2 93:41 28 AVE,=18:51.7 94:19 
****************************************************************************** 

3. Brebeuf = 79 points 4, Decatur Central = 103 points 
12 - 11 Chris McDonald 12 19:42 14 - 13 Sean Shulz 10 19:44 
18 - 15 Mark Price 11 20:07 17 - 14 Seth Hum~hr~es 10 19:51 
19 - 16 Greg Erhardt 12 20: 12 27 - 23 Mike Miller 11 21: 14 
22 - 18 Aaron Dill 10 20:38 28 - 24 Dereck Davis 10 21:20 
23 - 19 Layton Elliott 10 20:38 33 - 29 Jeremy Tidd 11 23:20 

AVE/ MILE= 6:31,4 ----- AVE/ MILE= 6:47.6 -----
79 AVE,=20:15,3 101:17 103 AVE,=21:05.7 105:29 

****************************************************************************** 



Satur·day Sept. 16, 1995 21th Annual Golden Spike Invite, FRESHMAN 
RACE MEDIAN TIME= 16:56 RACE MEAN TIME.= 17:18.3 Ave. per· Mile= 6:58.0 
**'******'********************************************************************' 

1 Nick Gotor·th 9 Shelbyville (1 14:31 5:50.6/Mi 3:37.7/1 
2 - 1 B.R. Claspi"II 9 Decatur Central(1 14:39 5:53,9/Mi 3:39.7/1, 
3 - 2 Jon Smith 9 Decatur Centrall2 14:45 5:56,3/Mi 3:41.3/1 
4 Jason Murdock 9 Greenwood 1 14:59 6'01,9/Mi 3:44,8/1 
5 Jay Lewis 9 Shelbyville 2 15:09 6 05,9/Mi 3:47.2/1 
6 - 3 Charles Humphrey 9 Decatur Central 3 15:47 6 21,2/Mi 3:56.7/f 
7 - 4 Todd Conn 9 Decatur Central 4 15:50 6 22,4/Mi 3:57,5/1 
8 Nick Pr·ice 9 Pike (1 15:53 6 23,7/Mi 3:58,3/1· 
9 Bjlly Bennis 9 Center.Grove (1 16:08 6 29.7/Mf 4:02.0/1 

10 Mike Toomer 9 Brebeut (1 16:39 6 42.2/M1 4:09,7/1 
1 1 Ad am McGee 9 Cent e I' Grove ( 2 1 6 : 5 5 6 4 8 , 6 /Mi 4 : 1 3 . 7 / I 

12 James Park 9 Center Grove (3 16:56 6:49.0/Mi 4:14,0/f 
13 - 5 Danny McGuire 9 Decatur Central(5 17:17 6:57.5/Mi 4:19,2/1 
14 Bart Mccue 9 Greenwood !2 17:49 7:10,4/Mi 4:27.2/1 
15 - 6 Jake Fidler 9 Decatur Central 6 17:51 7:11,2/Mi 4:27,8/1 
16 Doug Hadley 9 Center Grove 4 18:20 7:22,8/Mi 4:35,0/1 
17 - 7 Rusty Silver 9 Decatur Central 7 18:34 7:28,5/Mi 4:38.5/t 
18 - 8 Darren Ston.ehouse 9 Decatur Central(8 18:48 7:34.1/Mi 4:42,0/f 
19 Jeremy Barnes 9 Greenfield (1 19:19 7:46,6/Mi 4:49.7/1 
20 - 9 Steve Stanley 9 Decatur Central(9 19:19 7:46,6/Mi 4:49,7/1 
21 - 10 Dustin Do1-tch 9 Decatur Central(10) 20:36 8:17.6/Mi 5:09,0/1 
22 Eric James 9 Brebeuf (2) 20:36 8:17.6/Mi 5:09.0/1 
23 - 11 Will Ainsley 9 Decatur Centra1(11) 21:23 8:36.5/Mi 5:20.7/1 

FRESHMAN TEAM RESULTS 
1 Decatu1' Centi-al 15 ( 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11) 

TEAM SUMMARY ...... FRESHMAN ...... (TOP 5 SCORERS ONLY) 
******************************************************************************' 

1. Decatur Centi-al = 15 points 
2 - 1 B,R, Claspill 9 14:39 
3 - 2 Jon Smith 9 14:45 
6 - 3 Charles Humphrey 9 15:47 
7 - 4 Todd Conn 9 15:50 

13 - 5 Danny McGuire 9 17:17 
AVE/ MILE= 6:18,2 -----

15 AVE,=15:39,6 78:18 
******************************************************************************' 



14th Annual Culver Academie.s XC Invitational - 9/23/95 

BOYS VARSITY OPEN 

Place 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

Score 

44 
98 

153 
18S 
194 
211 
216 
23S 
235 
250 
255 
261 
27~ 
336 
401 
415 
451 
484 
510 
621 

Actual Scoring 
Place Place 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
lS 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

School 

POR Portage 
CAR Carmel 
FWN F.W. Northrop 
CHE Chesterton 
LAP Laporte 
LKC Lake Central 
PEN Penn 
LWC Lawrence Central 

SS Sylvania Southview 
MC Michigan City 
LN Lawrence North 
BN Bloomington North 
BC Benton Central 
WC Warren Central 
LJ Lafayette Jefferson 
CP Crown Point 

WAW Wawasee 
SBC S.B. Clay 
SBA S.B. Adams 
SBW S.B. Washington 

Runner's Runner's 
Nbr Name 

342 
836 
838 
103 

27 
367 
566 
463 
567 
127 
779 
830 
832 
654 

9 
184 
835 
478 
122 
833 
541 
536 
826 
770 
520 

1006 
182' 
183 

Matt Seeds 
Ken Timm 
Chris Westerkamp 
Tito Downer 
Matt Geisel 
Steve Teusch 
Jeff Davis 
Aaron Crague 
Greg Foxworthy 
Andy Smock 
Tom Lord 
Nick Morris 
Nicholas Munoz 
Larry Ashley 
Seth Wealing 
Scott Hager 
Tom Taylor 
Nate Thompson 
Kyle Mcfarren 
Ruben Perez 
Brian Thompson 
Brent Patterson 
Mike Griffith 
Brad Beckman 
Eric Dettmer 
Jose Morales 
Scott Bush 
Dave Danko 

· Finish places 

2 3 11 
4 .9 18 
1 29 35 

15 26 27 
24 28 32 

7 17 38 
10 23 54 
20 21 39 
25 34 46 
13 44 47 

12 
31 
37 
58 
41 
64 
57 
77 
56 
66 
88 
71 
89 
92 
94 

6 8 55 
5 48 50 

14 33 40 
30 49 52 
42 70 84 
43 65 76 
53 82 101 
67 93 104 
62 97 100 
95 128 130 

109 
107 
106 
125 
133 

School 

FWN 
POR 
POR 
CAR 
SN 
FWW 
LN 
LKC 
LN 
CAR 
PEN 
POR 
POR 
MC 
BC 
CHE 
POR 
LKC 
CAR 
POR 
LWC 
LWC 
POR 
PEN 
LAP 
ss 
CHE 
CHE 

t',i'­
J 

'-I 
\) 

1 

Time 

15:56 
16:03 
16:06 
16:08 
16: 14 
16:15 
16:17 
16=17 
16:24 
16:26 
16:27 
16:28 
16:29 
16:31 
16: '.31 
16:31 
16:32 
16:33 
16:36 
16:40 
16:40 
16:41 
16!41 
16=41 
16=42 
16:43 
16:44 
16:46 

~ 

16 -
36 -
51 -
59 -
69 -
85 -
72 -
78 -
74 -
80 -
98 -
87 -
99 -

113 -
111 -
122 -
108 -
114 -
126 -
135 -

19 
45 
61 
60 
75 
91 
83 
79 
81 

102 
110 
105 
121 
120 

0 
134 
112 
118 
127 

0 

22 
63 
73 
68 

129 
103 

96 
90 
86 

123 
116 
117 
131 
124 

0 
0 

115 
119 
132 

0 

LUJ C. --·-··-··· 

" 



29 28 518 Bart Chocianowicz LAP 16!46 

30 29 339 Jeff Nldlinger FWN 16:47 
31 30 1048 Hike Derryberry WC 16:48 
32 31 111 Hatt HettU nger CAR 16!49 
33 32 515 Doug Biernacki LAP 16:50 
34 33 5 Steve Haan BC 16:51 
35 34 1005 Telgen Fraker 55 T/,,52 

86 67 23 Brett BobzJch BN 17:49 

36 35 347 Brett Tipton FWN 
69 66 571 Danny Courtney LN 17:53 

37 36 133 Joe Willing 
16:53 90 69 3 Eric Couts BC 17:56 

CAR 16:54 
36 37 340 Jon Nidllnger FWN 

91 90 539 Randy Iserloth LWC 17:56 

39 36 475 
16=55 

Brent Ramsy LKC 16:55 92 91 460 Torn Bolda LKC 17:57 

40 39 538 Aaron Cowper LWC 93 92 1045 Luh Barker WC 17:58 

41 40 8 Logan Weallng 
16:56 94 93 931 Carlos Sallnas sac 10:00 

BC 16:57 
42 41 526 Lucas Kin9 LAP 95 94 435 Andrew waigamuth LJ 10:00 

16!58 
43 42 436 Nathan Hartz LJ 16:59 .. 95 990 Kevin Keppler sew 10:01 

44 43 280 Dave Patti CP 
97 96 776 Hett Futa PEN 10:03 

16:59 
45 44 657 Ian Brewe HC 16:59 98 97 873 Casey Binder SBA 10:0~ 

46 45 121 Josh Hatthews CAR 99 98 570 Hatt Proctor LN 18:04 

47 46 
16:59 

1007 Derek Clpitl ss 11:01 100 99 1 Hatt Barnard BC 10:06 

48 47 660 Justin Kurtich HC 101 100 894 Jeff Shaver SBA 18:07 
17:02 

49 48 36 Chris Philippsen BN 17:03 102 101 1067 Jeff Hoerchen WAW 10:oe 

50 49 1050 Hike Wilson WC 17:05 103 102 666 Justin Teets HC 10: 11 

51 50 24 Jeff Brown BN 17:06 104 103 470 Chad Hamilton LKC 10: 12 

52 51 349 Brandon Weiss FWN 105 104 919 Raphel Baker SBC 18: 12 

53 52 
17:06 

1053 Josh Stayton WC 17:08 106 - 362 Hl!ltt Chlon FWW 10: 15 

54 53 1059 Kevin Bestul . WAW 107 105 33 Doug Killion BN 10: 11 
17: 13 

55 54 787 Jon Witl<op PEN 17:13 108 106 929 Nathan Rupert SBC 18•17 

56 55 568 Jim Knoth LN 109 107 1066 John Hursh WAW 10: 18 
17: 14 

57 56 1009 Eric Rlcaurte ss 17: 15 110 108 1063 Hatt Engleberth WAW 10: 10 

58 57 781 Rob Pierce PEN 111 109 274 Tim Cash CP 10: 18 

59 58 
11:10 

191 Derek Loverich CHE 17:20 112 110 572 Clay Cage LN 10: 19 

60 59 194 Tim Vrska CHE 113 111 439 Clark Webb LJ 18:19 

61 60 
11:20 

189 Dave Lange CHE 11:21 114 112 1062 Justin Daugherty WAW 10:21 

62 61 334 Terry Goodspeed FWN 115 113 1052 Carl stamper WC 10:23 

63 62 888 Nathan Headimber 
11:21 Nick Belton SBC 10:24 

SBA 17:22 116 114 920 

64 63 129 John Vyverbe.rg CAR 117 115 1071 Peter Wagoner I.JAt.J 10:24 

65 64 459 Kevin Bauer 
11:23 569 Josh Arnold LN 10:20 

LKC 17:24 118 116 

66 65 276 Adam Conard 119 117 39 David Willitlms BN 10:29 
CP 17:24 

67 66 658 Ben Earley HC 120 118 923 Chris Fox SBC 10:55 

66 67 
17:26 

927 Tom Moor SBC 17:27 121 119 932 Paddy White SBC 18:57 

69 68 185 Chris Henderson CHE 122 120 1051 Dennis Jackson WC tB:59 
17:28 

70 69 525 Scott Kiff LAP 123 121 2 Cameron Bohn BC 19:01 

71 70 
17:28 

438 Josh Proctor LJ 17:28 124 122 277 Scott Ewing CP 19:04 

72 71 30 Joe Jackowiak BN 125 123 667 Daniel Westphal HC 19: 10 
17:28 

73 72 780 Nick Horse PEN 11:29 126 124 1047 Tom Connolly WC 19:22 

74 73 330 Jeremy Bricker FWN 17:31 
127 - 3&4 Corey Ecklebarger FWW 19:27 

75 74 1010 Steve Fox ss 17:33 
128 125 874 Chane Binder SBA 19:28 

76 75 533 George Troth LAP 
129 l '26 897 Chuck \.Jebster SBA 19:30 

77 76 275 Felix Cervantes 
17:33 130 127 875 J.P. Connelly SBA 19:49 

CP 17:34 
78 77 548 Tony Middleton 131 128 991 Jeremy Maller sew 20:07 

LWC 17:38-
79 78 540 Nick Mclaughlin 

132 129 531 Joel Predd LAP 20:27 

LWC 17:39 -
80 79 542 Hike Wolf 133 130 993 Jim Pehlke saw 20:34 

LWC 17:39 -
81 80 668 Dwayne Westphal HC 17:39 

134 131 4 Joe Haan BC 20:39 

82 81 1011 Andy Wemmer 
135 132 885 Chris Kedlk SBA 20:54 

ss 17 40 
83 82 1069 Brad Stldhams WAW 17 41 

136 - 336 Gary Howard FWH 20:ss 

64 83 789 Ben Yoder PEN 
137 133 989 Kevin Keem SSW 21:10 

17 43 
85 84 434 Troy Carmichael LJ 17 44 

138 134 279 Chris Marshall CP 21: 13 

66 85 458 
Andy Naleplnski sew 21 :38 

Jason Androff LKC 17 46 139 135 992 

87 66 1008 Jason Koehl ss 17 47 



14th Annual Culver Academies XC Invitational - 9/23/95 

BOYS VARSITY CLOSED 

Place Score School Finish places ----- ----- ------ ------------------1 71 wvw Westview 3 5 7 9 47 - 98 130 
2 83 NP New Prairie 1 10 21 24 27 - 50 81 
3 90 MAC Maconaquah 2 4 17 31 36 - 56 82 
4 128 BRF Brebeuf 8 18 28 29 45 - 84 o·· .. ~ 
5 208 HC Hanover Central 14 20 48 61 65 - 88 93 
b 210 CRK Cranbrook Kingswood ~? 

"-- 35 43 52 58 - 70 s.;; 
7 230 KOU Kouts 6 46 54 55 b9 - 76 100 
8 247 NW Northwood 12 41 44 64 86 103 127 
9 247 <:MA Culver Military Academy 16 32 37 57 lOS - 0 0 

10 249 MAN Manchester 25 26 51 68 79 - 104 11~ 
11 259 CL Concordia Lutheran 38 40 59 60 62 - 63 bo 
12 322 NM North Miami 19 33 71 78 121 - 0 ,:1 
13 330 LEC Lewis Cass 23 34 74 85 114 L25 0 
14 351 SJ S.S. St. Joseph 15 53 87 94 102 - 108 c' 
15 366 N.J North .Judson 11 75 77 91 112 - 124 12':. 
16 367 JG John Glenn 42 67 72 73 113 - 115 12:· 
17 389 BRN Bremen 13 49 101 109 117 - 128 1 .-,,::, 

~ -
18 401 ROC Rochester 39 80 8<'> 96 97 - 106 1 ~ ·. ..:....·· 
19 434 WL West Lafayette 30 92 95 107 110 - 0 0 
20 560 cc Culver Community 90 111 118 119 122 - 131 1 ~-- -··~ 

Actual Scoring Runner's Runner's 
I Place Place Nbr Name School Time sc1 ------ ------- ------- -------- ------ ----- 'S I 1 l 696 Mike Singleton NP 16:23 •2 

2 2 l:>19 Eddie Dickman MAC 16:33 "' ls./ 3 :, 1109 Rusty Niccum wvw 16:38 ~-c;-
4 4 627 Josh Nealis MAC 16:46 --;;;;__r s 5 1103 Dave Martin wvw 16:46 
6 6 422 David W.il hi te KOU 16:47 

.7 7 1100 Terry Bontrager wvw 16:51 
8 8 51 Matt Anderson BRF 16:52 
9 9 1105 Merlin Miller wvw 16:52 

10 LO 700 Brian Zelasko NP 16:58 
11 11 722 Matt Longworth NJ 16:59 
12 12 753 Jason Bonewitz NW 17:01 
13 13 7.5 Corey Ervin BRN 17:03 
14 14 374 Jason Kish HC 17:03 
15 15 959 Matt Kowals SJ 17:04 
16 lo 310 Ben Scott CMA 17:04 
17 17 626 Nick Mapla MAC 17:05 
18 18 53 Chris Irk BRF 17:06 
19 19 735 Brady Brower NM 17:07 
20 20 370 Joe Derybowski HC 17:11 
21 21 694 Scott Rehlander NP 17:14 
22 22 262 Dan Hoer le CRK 17: 15 
23 23 61-0 Ben Norton LEC 17:16 
24 24 6':1:3 Eric Rehlander NP 17: 18 
25 2S 639 .Jeremy Stacy MAN 17:21 
26 26 64.5 David Wi llme,rt MAN 17:25 
27 27 695 Ryan Schreiber NP 17:28 
28 28 54 Jeff Minks BRF 17:29 



.?_~, 29 55 Pat Price Bf<F 17:29 

30 30 1085 B~n Brewer WL 17:32 

:n 31 622 Justin Hiatt MAC 17:38 

32 32 311 Ryan Tipps CMA 17:39 

n 33 742 Josh Nixon NM 17:40 88 88 31:12 Brian York HC }9:02 

34 34 606 Matt Benner LEC 17:41 89 89 805 Jori Isbell ROC 19:0q 

35 35 264 Barrett Koczkur CRK 17:42 90 90 )..?5 Sill Mc Farland cc 19:00 

3t, 36 625 P.J. Ljttle MAC 17: 42' 91 9l 723 Charles Matthes NJ 19:08 

37 37 302 Geoff BrdSSO CHA 17:46 92 92 1082 Archie Alexander WL 19: 12 

3(, 38 234 Paul Ryan CL 17:47 93 93 379 Davt:t Stanford HC 19: 13 

39 39 870 Corey Thomas ROC 17:~l 94 ~4 953 Tony Chelminiak $J 19: 14 

40 40 229 Eric Kraus CL 17:51 95 95 1084 Brian Black WL } 9: 15 

41 41 754 Dan Bontrager NW 17:54 9t, 96 866 T.J. Miller ROC 19: 16 

4.~! 42 :;94 JerE:miah Bair JG 17:55 97 97 863 Stpehen tieinzman ROC 19: 17 

43 4 '3 261 Addm Hartz CRK 17:59 % 98 l lOb La Mar Miller t..JVW 1•:n 10 

44 44 75.:, Ross Martin NW 10:00 99 99 56 Chad Rink BRF 19: 18 

45 45 52 Trey Geiger BRF 1e:03 10,) 100 419 Scott I nskec:p KOU 19:20 

4b ... , 415 Brett Deardorff t\OIJ lb:03 101 101 79 Aaron .Jennlges BRN }9:22 

47 47 l 113 Mike watts wvw 10:os 102 102 954 Driatw Curry SJ 19:25 

46 4ti 380 Tim Stanford HC 18:0t:, 103 103 752 Barry Angelmyer NW 19:26 
4•;, .4St 02 .Jared Reed ~RN 10:00 104 104 031j 81<:tke Miller HAN 19:32 
50 50 085 JE!tf Baltes NP 16:07 105 105 303 Rl.:.hard Camaron C.11A 19:36 
Sl 51 t,:,th Ten·y t1-arno1' 11AN 10: JO 10.-.. 

; 
l 06 6f..9 Linc Osborn ROC 1·;1: )7 

5L 52 25c. Brian Akal,.a CRK ltl; 11 107 107 1086 Phil Chang WL 19:42 
':,.j 5:,: 9t.,f:> Adam uahrns $.J 1e:12 108. 108 904 J,:,se Robles SJ 19:43 
$4 ::O•I 41.:. Bryon 8ucher KOU 1e: 1~ 109 109 78 M&tt Ingle BRN 19:44 

~.::, ~5 418 Ernie Howder KOIJ 18:lS 110 110 10$3 r.hris Anrlerson WL 19:47 
5,. 56 628 .Jim Turpen HAC 18:17 111 111 326 Mike Slocum cc 19!47 

!;,7 57 304 .Jeff Clark (MA 18:20 112 112 725 Jason Reed NJ 19:52 

56 S8 2sc:, Ben Sldck CRK 18: ;~ 1 113 113 401 Phil Morr ls JG 19: St:> ,~ 5,:, 225 Bob Frye CL 18: 2-1 114 114 004 Ni::lthan Lacey LEC 19: 59 

t·'-' r.-0 233 Zach rh:::umeyer CL lB:24 115 ll5 393 Shawn Alspaugh JG 20:00 

ol ,, l 378 Om:H $anchi!Z HC 18:2$ I lo 116 b35 Gen Kambs MAN 20:03 

t,L o2 230 Ross Loeffler CL 1a:26 ll7 ll7 i,:-i. Nick Spaid BRN 20:05 

r.,) Q:,'\ 2::i·~ David Von 83.rgen CL 10: :,,. 11& llb 3:,7 Paul Van Horn cc 20:09 

64 ··--1 755 Todd Coffin NW 18:27 119 119 323 Brad Kelli:::r cc 20: 1.) 

6S 65 375 Pl3te Kow.alczyk HC 1B:2d 121) 120 .)9<1 Branaon Liggett JG 20: 14 

U, ~6 2"40 Jeff t..Jiehe CL 16:2:9 121 121 7:3c G1·eg Donaldson NM 2:0: 18 

o7 o7 396 Ei·nia Clark JG 10:29 122 122 '.>20 Rich&rd Easterday cc 20:23 

68 68 637 J&ff Manges MAN 18:30 12) - <t':lo Kevin Arnatt SC 20:3S 

6q 69 411 Nick Amor KOU 18:31 124 123 864 Willy Hurst ROC 20:40 

70 ?O 263 Phil Jones CRK 18:31 125 124 728 Philip Thomp:::.on NJ 2:0:45 

71 71 740 Eddie Hanndh NM 18:34 12<> 125 t;,13 rravis Butcher LEC 20:52 

72 72 397 Hatt Feece .JG 18: :";14 l:i::7 121:) 7Zr.> Ry"an Smith NJ 20:52 

7J 73 ')~,3 Chi- is J,:1cob JG 18:')Q 128 12; 757 Rob Graybill N" 21:12 

74 74 607 Dustin Shivley LEC 10:43 12·;, 128 84 Scott l.lnsicker BRN 21:15 

7S 75 721 Greg Jdmes NJ 11:;i;:44 130 12q 80 Jost", Lovelace BRN 21:16 

n 76 417 Tom Higgins KOU 10,45 131 130 1111 l·)'=' rwan wvw 21:52 

77 77 727 Jeremy Somerville MJ 18:47 132 ':'G~ Kai Scholz SC 22:')B 

7S 7B 741 Adam Moore NH 18•47 1.::n 131 :121 Adam Geik cc 22:45 

;,9 79 644 Bldke will idms HAN 18:49 1...;4 132 3:24 Jo~h Keller cc 23: 18 

80 ,,0 f.si:',•) Brad Ball f,IOC 18: !",0 

'Jl "' t'/12 J.=ison Re~d NP 18:!:,0 

i:,.:;· •:>&'. 02·21 Lhdd Humoa.rgcr MAC 16: ':,~ 

d;: ,,_j ~bl Jon Sl ierw.al t CRK 18:54 
,,,, ,_,4 ':,I (or~y Williams ORF 16:?5 
r< ,., o':., ,)or1 Jamie ~,:,L-1ord LEC IQ: E,•t 

a,. hr. 7':,6 1,·,sr, HaL-ir1 NW I rl: S9 

·~"' .. ~ Md··""' L-Jh""lC'l1 ', J l "-1: (11"1 


